
The Magazine of the East Radnor Ministry Area

Incorporating The Beacon, The Messenger, Meeting Point

Beguildy | Bleddfa | Heyope | Llangunllo

Knighton | Norton | Whitton | Pilleth | Cascob

New Radnor | Gladestry | Colva | Evancoyd | Llanfihangel Nant Melan Price £1

F
e
b
r
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
17

F
e
b
r
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
17

F
e
b
r
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
17

F
e
b
r
u
a
r
y
 
2
0
17



St David’s, Whitton

The present day Saint DavidÊs Church stands on the 

site of a 14th century Church which was radically 

restored in 1867 and later the chancel was extended in 

1910. It is situated in the River Lugg valley with a beautiful 

outlook from the porch across the river valley to Litton Hill 

beyond. During the early spring and summer the 

Churchyard is a blaze of colour with snowdrops, crocuses, 

wood daffodils, narcissi and finally bluebells taking turns at 

showing their colours and then wild flowers and grasses 

until the bulbs have gone back to sleep. Also in the 

churchyard we have the grave of the worldÊs longest 

serving headmaster, D.R. Davies, who was head of 

Whitton School until his death, aged 92. The record 

appears in the Guinness Book of Records and is unlikely 

to ever be surpassed.

The parish undertook a fundraising project in 1990 to 

renew the roof of the Church and fortunately the Church 

still remains in a good state of repair with only minor 

upkeep.

Looking back through Church registers our congregation 

nowadays is much greater than it was in the 1950Ês and 

60Ês, but the largest attendances were during the 1980Ês 

when several young families were involved in the life of the 

Church and we had a thriving Sunday Club, but we have 

all grown older and the children have grown up and moved 

away. However today we have a steady number of 

members from the surrounding area but unfortunately no 

young children, and consequently the village school closed 

12 months ago. The school is a sad loss to the community 

and to the Church as they held 2-3 school services here 

during the year. 

Whitton Church is situated close to both Pilleth and 

Cascob Churches, all in rural areas with a low population 

and so fund raising opportunities for the Churches is 

limited, but the members of each Church are very 

supportive of each otherÊs services and fundraising events. 

The congregation at Whitton is welcoming and over the 

past couple of years we have been pleased to greet several 

new worshippers who have moved into the locality. Also 

we have been pleased to welcome new faces to the pulpit 

as we move forward as a new ministry area. In fact 

Whitton Church is placed at the centre of the new area 

halfway between Colva and Beguildy, and it seemed like 

the centre of the universe when a full Church welcomed 

Bishop John to inaugurate the group on January 8th.

(see page 48 for inside)

Colin Pugh, Churchwarden

A Church at the Centre



3

East Radnor Ministry Area Contacts
Clergy:
  Revd Canon Mark Beaton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ revmarkbeaton@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350 342

  The Rectory, School Lane, New Radnor LD8 2SS   Monday is MarkÊs day off.

Revd Melia Cope ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ revdmeliacope@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 528 566

 The Vicarage, Church Street, Knighton, LD7 1AG   Monday is MeliaÊs day off.

Retired Clergy:
  Canon John Greaves  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ jngreaves1930@hotmail.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 530152

  Rev Peter Cope ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄   peter.cope123@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 528566

  John Hanna ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ rojohanna@waitrose.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 529296 

NSM Clergy:
  Christobel Hargreaves ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ hargreaves391@btinternet.com ⁄⁄..⁄⁄ 01547 550311 

Ordinand in Training:
 Meinir Ronicle⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  ronicle@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01982 553865

New Radnor Reader:
  Christine Gould ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ philandchrisgould@yahoo.co.uk⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350437

  The Old Pound, Water Street, New Radnor LD8 2SY

Beacon Hill Benefice:
  Beguildy  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Fay Payne ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  fay.payne@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 510320

  Bleddfa ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ David Gavin ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ tesgavin@gmail.com   ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 510737

  Heyope/Knucklas ⁄⁄⁄⁄ Judy North ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ judynorth@tiscali.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄   01547 529165

  Llangunllo ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Isabel Morris ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ mramorris@btconnect.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 550689

East Radnor Benefice:
  Cascob ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Norma Olds⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  normaolds@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560331

  Knighton  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Doreen Phillips ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 528388

  Norton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Sophia Thompson ⁄⁄ sophiazthompson@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 260089

  Pilleth ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Peter Hood  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ hoods@pillethoaks.co.uk  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560272

  Whitton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Colin Pugh ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ pugh@cwmwhitton.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560209

 New Radnor Group:
  Colva ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Dorothy Rogers ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 370332

  Evancoyd ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Nigel Waters ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560176

  Gladestry ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Michael Johnson ⁄⁄⁄ zen202508@zen.co.uk⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 370296

  Llanfihangel Nant-Melan ⁄ Marjorie Robinson ⁄⁄⁄ powysbabe@hotmail.co.uk⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350413

  New Radnor ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Michael Capstick ⁄⁄⁄ micstick1@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350352

 East Radnor Benefice Wardens:
  Jim Walbran  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ jameswalbran@hotmail.com  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 560350 

  Jean Price ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 528260

Beacon Hill Benefice Wardens:
  Bob Williams  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ leroc39@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 550142

  Robert Forbath ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ robertknucklas@outlook.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 528232

Readers Emeritus (Retired): 
  John Clements  01547 529972 and Laura Woodside-Jones 01547 520266
Editors: 

 Laura Woodside-Jones …………………………… laura_woodside_jones@hotmail.com … 01547 520266

 1 Heyope Rd, Knucklas, Knighton LD7 1PT

 Rosemary Hanna…………………………………… rojohanna@waitrose.com………………  01547 529296

 Victoria House, Victoria Road, Knighton LD7 1BD

Website  www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk  

Unit 1, Craven Arms Business Park, Craven Arms, Shropshire SY7 8NR
Tel: 01588 673972  info@cravendesignandprint.co.uk

The Radnor is printed by: The Radnor is produced in Serif PagePlusX8.

The text font is Souvenir; titles in Trebuchet.



4

Dear Friends,Dear Friends,Dear Friends,Dear Friends,    

May I add my welcome to those of our co-editors as we start a new phase in 

the lives of three well loved magazines, three magazines that have now come 

together as one – The Radnor. 

What a joy it was to see St DavidÊs Church Whitton full on January 8th for the 

Inauguration of the East Radnor Ministry Area. We asked the diocese to print 80 

orders of service and 81 people attended – see how the Lord provides!! Bishop 

John in his weekly letter to his clergy said this „East Radnor Ministry Area was 

inaugurated last Sunday at a splendid and very hopeful service in St DavidÊs, 

Whitton.‰ It was so good to come together to worship God and to be encouraged as we start our journey 

together. 

We live, as they say, in interesting times: Donald Trump, Brexit, Syria, funding crisis in the NHS, global 

warming, a freshly inaugurated Ministry Area and a new magazine. Interesting times can result in anxiety or 

fear. 

The Church must acknowledge these fears and admit that it doesnÊt have all the answers and recognise that 

its understanding of God and the world he has created, is partial or incomplete. Whilst admitting our weakness 

we also celebrate our faith and our trust in God. 

We live in challenging times but we have received the blessings of GodÊs grace. 

We live in troubled times but we have experienced the freedom of GodÊs forgiveness. 

We live in dark times but God has sent his Son, the Light of the World to lighten our darkness. 

So let us spread GodÊs grace, extend GodÊs forgiveness and show forth GodÊs light in the communities in 

which we live. 

Rev Mark BeatonRev Mark BeatonRev Mark BeatonRev Mark Beaton    

We hope you enjoy this view of our fourteen parishes.

How You Can Help: Feel free to submit articles via email 

about church life, community life, history using .doc or .rtf 

format. You can also send us photos or drawings of 

events, the landscape or buildings as .jpg .gif or .png. Or 

you may put paper copies through the post or our 

letterboxes. 

Please keep text to 200 words or less. Send to both editors 

(listed on page 3) by the 15th of each month. The editors 

reserve the right to use and edit all material. We are happy 

to receive all submissions. 

If you can help in any other way, e.g. distribution, 

advertising, please let the editors or your local priest know.

What we won’t include: The editorial committee has 

decided not to include rotas of readers, cleaners, flowers, 

mowing. Would churchwardens please post those at their 

churches, and contact individuals as needed.

Cost: If you pay an annual subscription for the magazine, 

the cost is £7. Individual copies are £1. 

Welcome to the first edition of The Radnor!

STOP PRESS: Our own Revd Melia Cope has been appointed as Canon at the Cathedral. She, along with Ian 

Rees and Phil Gwynn, will be installed during Choral Evensong on Sunday, March 5th at 3.30 pm. If you would like 

to attend the Choral Evensong when Melia is installed (a very special event), please let your churchwarden know as 

soon as possible, and we can decide whether to arrange transport by car or minibus.



5

Isaiah, the best known prophet of the Old Testament, 

gazes seriously from this beautiful window at Gladestry. 

Isaiah probably prophesied for as long as 64 years in the 

8th Century BC, a time when the people faced the 

advance of the Assyrian Empire. Hence his hair is a bit 

scraggly. 

Over his head are the words:‰The fellowship of the 

prophets praise thee.‰ He holds a scroll, containing his 

own words: „Behold a Virgin shall conceive and bear a 

son.‰ (Isaiah 7.14) He is famous for such prophecies about 

Jesus.

We heard these words on January 8th.

I have given you as a covenant to the people,
a light to the nations,
to open the eyes that are blind,
to bring out the prisoners from the dungeon,
from the prison those who sit in darkness. 

 - Isaiah 42:6-7

About the Cover

This year the service has been 

prepared by the Christian women 

of the Philippines and is called ‰Am I 

Being Unfair to You?‰

Come and find out what it means to be a Christian woman 

in the Philippines today, a country that has more than its 

fair share of earthquakes, severe typhoons and droughts.

There will be representatives taking part from as many as 

possible of the churches in Knighton and District Churches 

Together. Do come along to this interesting service and 

join in prayer for women on the other side of the world, 

struggling in difficult circumstances to do their best and 

support their families. Learn to sing a Filipino song, 

meditate on some Filipino artwork and hear the stories of 

some Filipino women.

If you want to know more, contact me on 01547 529296

Friday 3rd March 6.30pm 

Knighton Roman Catholic Church.

Rosemary Hanna

Women’s World Day of Prayer 

March 1st Ash Wednesday for the Ministry Area

St Edward’s, Knighton, Holy Communion, 11am

St Mary Magdalene’s, Bleddfa, Holy Communion, 7pm

Our first season of Welcome to Worship was much 

appreciated by those who attended, so we are 

continuing with an emphasis on worship, fellowship and 

teaching. We will also look outward for opportunities of 

involvement with our local community. 

This term we are starting a series from Tom WrightÊs 

book, „The Challenge of Jesus‰, which will take us up to 

Easter. By the time you read this we will have had our first 

meeting on 15th January, but donÊt worry if you missed it, 

you can come along at any time. 

One of the features of Welcome to Worship has been the 

sharing of peopleÊs journeys of faith towards God. If you 

would be willing to share your journey so far in the 

Christian life, please let me know (telephone 01547 

529296) and we can talk it over. 

Thank you for supporting Welcome to Worship. We hope 

you will join us in this new year.

 Welcome to Worship

6 pm St Edward’s Church Hall 

Feb 5th and 19th

Welcome to Worship



6

 
GEORGE & DRAGON INN 

& RESTAURANT 
4 Broad Street Knighton 

Powys LD7 1BL 
 

 

 EN-SUITE ACCOMMODATION  
HOME COOKED FOOD 

SUNDAY LUNCH 
 

Food served: 
 

           12.00 noon -2.00 pm (except Monday) 
 

Evening 7- 9 pm 
 

 We can cater for private parties of  
36 sitting or 50 buffet 

 

 Contact Justin or Helen for further details  

 
Telephone: 01547 528 532 

Email: justinrees@tiscali.co.uk 

We ALFI
furn i ture  makers

made to measure
 traditional pine furniture

 Marcus Field
& Sarah Redway

0 1 5 4 4  2 6 0 0 3 3

w w w . w e a l f i . c o . u k  

  

 

K. ANDERSON & CO. 

LEGAL PRACTICE 

  

 Wills                         Powers of Attorney 
 

 Deputyship               Estate Administration 
 

 Equity & Trusts       Inheritance tax             
 

 

Associate Professional Member of 

Solicitors for the Elderly 
 

Monday - Friday 9.00 am to 5.00pm 
Saturdays - By appointment only 

 

27 Station Road, Knighton, Powys 

Tel: 01547 520978 
Email: law@knanderson.plus.com 

 

WILLIAM SCOTFORD

PLASTERER & GENERAL BUILDER

City & Guilds, Time Served, Indentured

35 years in the plastering trade

All your plastering needs

From whole house to small patching job.

No VAT on total price

Telephone 01547 528001 

Mobile 07974952689

 

 

Carpentry

Joinery & Building

 

 

Tel: 01547 520037

07966 521280

Doors - Windows

Kitchens - Wardrobes

Staircases - Floors

Roof Work

Buildings Repairs

Maintenance

Freelance Computer Engineer

Help and advice for Computers, Laptops, IPad,
printers and Apple Mac

Internet Broadband troubles, Virus and Health Checks

Jeff Murkin

01544 231 528
Ex BBC with 18 years experience

Your Local Computer Engineer

(No call out fee)



7

Midweek Holy Communions

Wednesday Feb 8th 11:00am

 New Radnor Church followed by 

Lunch at New Radnor Community Centre 

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Wednesday, 22nd February, 11am

at St Edward’s, Knighton

All are welcome
We are twice armed if we fight with faith.
     -  Plato 

There will be a Ministry Share (aka Parish Share) 

Consultation Meeting to discuss Parish Share 

arrangements for 2018. For example, will responsibility 

for setting the Share pass back to Deaneries. Meeting will 

be at Holy Trinity Llandrindod Wells on Tuesday January 

31st at 7pm.

Diocesan Ministry Consultation

Evancoyd with New Radnor 

Mothers’ Union News The 

MothersÊ Union has just celebrated 140 

years of faithful Christian outreach to 

families of all faiths and none. 

Since 1876, when Mary Sumner first brought together 

parents in her own parish to build their confidence in 

bringing up their children in the Christian faith, we have 

grown to an organisation of over four million women – and 

men – in over 80 countries of the world. In our own 

branch we have 21 members, male and female, both 

young and older, we meet monthly to encourage one 

another in parenting and supporting family life, hear 

speakers on relevant topics and carry out fundraising 

events to support the work of the MU around the globe. 

Following our AGM at the end of January we will share in 

the Wave of Prayer on February 21st, meeting at The 

Rectory, New Radnor from 9-10 am, when we will add our 

voices to those around the world as we remember our 

prayer partners in Kenya, Nigeria, South Africa and 

Argentina. Each day a wave of prayer goes around the 

world as members stop and pray. Join us for prayer and 

refreshments. We are keen to welcome new members, 

both younger and older. If you are interested in learning 

more please speak to Kit Beaton, or any member for 

further information. KB (01544)350342 

Kit Beaton

Wave of Prayer for Families

Last month was another busy one combining our 

regular Knighton Rotary meetings with various 

events. At the start of January we held a successful Rotary 

Young Musician competition in the form of a concert at 

the St Edwards Church Hall in Knighton. Two of the six 

talented young musicians from Bedstone College and 

Lucton School will proceed to the second round. 

In the middle of the month we were pleased to be able to 

donate £390 to the Leintwardine Youth Group charity, to 

support their activities with young people in the area. 

And just before Christmas we held a collection for Air 

Ambulance and local charities at the Tuffins store in 

Knighton. Due to the much appreciated generosity of 

shoppers we raised £440 for these good causes. If you 

want to find out more about what we do, and possibly get 

involved in our activities, you are welcome to come along 

to any of our Wednesday meetings. Contact us:

 Norman Thorp 01547 529666

 Cathy Jones on 07813 733240

 cathleenj2001@yahoo.co.uk

 knighton.rotary1150.org    twitter@knightonrotary 

Rotary Helping Youth

Evensong  by candle lightEvensong  by candle lightEvensong  by candle lightEvensong  by candle light

with the Cantorion Singers

Bleddfa Church

Sunday, Feb 12, 6.30pm



8

Brett’sBrett’sBrett’sBrett’s    

Mowing ServicesMowing ServicesMowing ServicesMowing Services
Lawn mowing & strimming

General Garden Maintenance & 

Clearance

Also, Fencing and Metal Work

and General farm help

Please visit:

www.brettworks.co.uk 

For further details

Please phone

07444540160

PICTURE FRAMING

CONTEMPORARY AND

 TRADITIONAL

MICHAEL CAPSTICK

THE OLD TOWN HALL

 NEW RADNOR 01544 350411

OPENING TIMES (GENERALLY 8:30 TO 5:30 AND 

MOST SAT. MORNINGS)

ALSO BOOKS, ANTIQUE MAPS & PRINTS, 

PHOTOCOPYING & LAMINATING.
(A FINE ART TRADE GUILD COMMENDED 

FRAMER)

Heather’s
Mobile Hairdressing

All aspects of hairdressing in the 

comfort of your own home by a fully 

qualified and experienced stylist.

      Tel: 01544  350692 
Mobile: 07748  754801

Professional Products used, 

mainly from the Clynol & Wella ranges

RADNOR & KINGTON 

TAXIS

Friendly and reliable Local Taxi 

service covering Kington, Knighton, 

New Radnor, Presteigne and 

surrounding villages/areas.

Airport/Long Distance Service also 

available.

01547 560205  07831 898361

“I CAN SEE CLEARLY”

BILL LAYTON

WINDOW CLEANER

Patios washed and 

guttering cleaned.

General Odd Jobs 

also undertaken.

Tel: 01544  267889

Mobile: 07527  793075



9

Christmas Carol Service: On Sunday December 18th 

a candlelit St MaryÊs Church provided a beautiful and 

atmospheric setting for our annual carol service, organised 

by a group of volunteers. Traditional carols were 

enthusiastically sung and members of the congregation 

and wider community read the lessons. Children from 

Gladestry school enjoyed participating, creating the crib 

scene and singing „Away in a Manger‰. Mince pies and 

mulled wine served after the service were much 

appreciated. The congregation donated £45 to Welsh Air 

Ambulance. Special thanks to soloists Henry Budd, 

Derrick Carrington, Norman Evans and John Cook and to 

organist Heather Evans. Thanks also to all who decorated 

the church, provided refreshments, and all who 

contributed in any way towards making this such an 

enjoyable festive service.

Help For Kington Food Bank: A big 'thank you' from 

Kington Food Bank to St Mary's, Gladestry, and to the 

village. Your kindness and generosity has helped make 

Christmas a little less bleak for families in desperate need. 

If anyone would like this to be a regular opportunity 

throughout the year, I am willing to be responsible for 

getting items to the food bank. I would make a convenient 

dropping off/collection point etc. God Bless, Ann Dean. 

01544 370372 or anndean91@yahoo.com. 

Christmas and Beyond at St Mary’s Gladestry

Community Christmas Celebration: Members of 

the Gladestry community, families and friends 

enjoyed a very jolly social gathering in the Hall on 

December 30th. Harvey Jones showed his entertaining 

videos of the QueenÊs Birthday Celebration and the tree 

planting by children at Holly Bush Turn.

There were enthusiastic sessions of children's games, a 

seasonal quiz, and refreshments. We were very lucky to 

have first class entertainment provided by Troy & Violet 

Redfern playing guitar & drums and singing. 

Many thanks to all who helped to make this such a 

successful evening and especially to Margaret Lloyd & 

Marlene Evans who organised it.

THERE WILL BE A MEETING IN THE HALL ON 

FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 17TH AT 7.30PM TO 

MAKE A DECISION REGARDING £116 

REMAINING IN THE ÂQUEENÊS BIRTHDAY 

FUNDÊ. ALL WELCOME

Gladestry Short-mat Bowls: Following the Christmas 

break we return to the Hall for short-mat bowls. We meet 

on the second and fourth Tuesdays of the month at 7.30 

pm and this quarter will last until late spring. New 

members welcome. Relaxed atmosphere. Cost £2.50 per 

session. 

A Jolly Gladestry for the Queen

Gladestry 49 Club Winners 

November:

Vivienne Taylor 

Dave Bowen

Margaret Maddy 

Chris Kendrick 

December: 

Andrea Croose

Vivienne Taylor 

Hattie Budd

Mark Beaton 

Subs for the first quarter of 2016 
were due at the beginning of 
January. Please see me asap if you 
have not yet paid. A very lucky 
New Year.  - Michael Johnson

Gladestry Community Council will be pleased to 

welcome requests from local organisations for grant 

aid. The council area covers settlements in Gladestry, 

Newchurch, Colva and Michaelchurch-on-Arrow. Any 

award is made at the discretion of the council. 

Please contact the clerk, Kenneth Waugh, for an 

application form. The form must be returned to him by the 

end of the first week of March. The address is: Kenneth 

Waugh, The Old School House, Gladestry, Kington. 

Telephone: 01544 370700  

email: clerk@gladestry.org.uk

Gladestry Grants!

I like the dreams of the future better 
than the history of the past. 
  - Thomas Jefferson



10

Bishop John, whom one parishioner described as 

Âgolden,Ê inaugurated our Ministry Area on January 

8th with a a brilliant message about working together. The 

congregation in a packed Whitton Church was made up of 

all three groups –  

fourteen churches. 

The singing  may 

still reverberate our 

joy in being 

together! 

Bishop John 

encouraged us to 

use Our Diocesan 

Prayer: 

1. We need to gather, not in Âyour little corner and my 

little cornerÊ but as the people of God able to worship 

together anywhere.

2. We need to grow in the knowledge of God through a 

serious pursuit of GodÊs glory. 

3. When we have truly found a sense of God, we will 

naturally go to our communities. And one day we may no 

longer be a minority.

At this very special service we said goodbye to Linda and 

John Watson as they will shortly begin ministry in the 

Colwyn group, near Builth Wells. Bishop John happily 

announced that Revd Melia Cope will soon be installed as 

a Canon of the Cathedral. We adjourned to Whitton 

Community Centre for tea and friendship.  

And All Cried ‘Glory’ 

Diocesan Prayer

Father, we hold before you our family in the Diocese of Swansea and Brecon 

and we open our hearts and minds to your Spirit. 

Bless us as we gather in your name: 

guide us as we grow into the likeness of your Son; 

lead us by your Spirit to go out and make disciples of others. 

God of our journeying, be our way and our truth and our life; our beginning and 

our end.

We pray through Jesus our Lord. Amen

A Potentially Explosive Account 

Our very own Laura gave the Ladies Guild another 

wonderfully illustrated and fascinating virtual tour of 

the Bay of Naples, part of which was an explanation of the 

potential risk of living below a still lively Mount Vesuvius! 

The pictures of the ancient ruins, which had been covered 

in its wake, serve as a warning to the thousands of Italians 

now building and living near the crater, which is overdue 

another eruption. 

The pictures of the flora were really attractive but not as 

delicious as the pictures of the famous dish of the 

Neapolitan area.....pizza 

Do come and join us; we are a very happy group meeting 

every third Tuesday evening in Knucklas Community 

Centre for just a couple of hours. For more information 

contact Maggie 01547 528358 

Vesuvius across the Bay of Naples



11

Geoff Weaver
New Worship Leader

Melia

Ann and Howard 
(Gladestry)Bishop John

Mark and
 Isabel (Llangunllo)Goodbye to Linda



12

Churches Together Choir

The Wise Men

The Confab over tea

Jean Sandicott (New Radnor) 
& Eryl Walbran (Whitton)

Bob Williams (Llangunllo) Iris Greaves (Knighton)
Joanna Winstone 

(Evancoyd)



13

Epiphany was special !  Churches Together filled 

Knighton Methodist Church on Sunday afternoon 

to re-tell and to re-sing the story of the Wise Men visiting 

Mary, Joseph and Jesus. 

The highlight was a Churches Together choir under the 

expert guidance of Mr Geoff Weaver who helped to train 

the Ecumenical Choir  with   singers from across our 

churches and chapels, conducted by Margaret Davies. 

They treated us to, among others, a piece from HandelÊs 

Messiah and a long standing favourite „What is that lovely 

fragrance‰. We had a good ole singsong of beautiful carols 

sung less often: e.g. „Brightest and Best of the Sons of the 

Morning.‰ 

The finale was the visit of three wise men from the Roman 

Catholic and Methodist churches bearing gold for royalty, 

frankincense for the priesthood, and myrrh for healing. 

The occasion sent us all home with uplifted spirits after a 

memorable service.

Brightest and Best for Epiphany

What’s on at Churches Together

Are you experiencing 

difficulties buying enough 

food for you and your family, due to a sudden crisis – 

redundancy, loss of or delay in receiving benefits? If so 

you can be referred to the Knighton Food Bank for help 

by Social Services, your family Doctor or Health Visitor, 

JobCentre Plus, Mental Health Services or your Church 

Minister amongst others.

Knighton Food Bank manager: Helen Anderson, 07731 

524 058 or helen@knightonfoodbank.co.uk.

Food Bank

If you are over 60 and would like some company and a 

good meal at a reasonable price, you are most welcome.

If you would like to help on a regular basis, contact 

Margaret Davis on 01547 528 154. At present we 

need helpers in the kitchen.

Mondays in the Methodist Church

Victoria Road, Knighton

12.30 - 2pm (except Bank Holidays)

Lunch Club for Seniors

All are welcome from any church or none.

Further info: David Hinton 01547 528984

Every Wed at 17 Mill Field Close, Knighton

10.30 for coffee and chat.

Main session starts at 11am and lasts for an hour.

Bible Study and Prayer Club for Seniors

1 Ystrad House, 1 Church Road, Knighton

10-11am and 4-5pm

Thurs Feb 16

All are welcome to come and share in a Quiet Space

 to reflect and find renewal.

 Margaret Davis

A Quiet Hour of Contemplation

Churches Together is ecumenical: Methodists, Baptists, Anglican, Roman Catholics. Besides special 

services like Epiphany there are several regular provisions as shown on this page.

Meets six times a year at 11.30am on Thursdays 

Knighton Methodist Church, Victoria Road.

Further details from Michael Humphreys 

01547 520812

Theology Circle

We must learn to live together as 
brothers or perish together as fools. 
  - Martin Luther King, Jr.



14

EAST RADNORSHIRE DAY CENTRE

We are a professional organization helping to support 

people to continue to live independently in their own 

homes for longer.  We like to ensure that people who 

come to the Day Centre have an enjoyable day out where 

they can be pampered and supported and no longer feel 

isolated from their community.

We have two wheelchair accessible minibuses 

providing a door to door service.  A two course hot 

lunch is provided with refreshments served 

throughout the day, 

We actively encourage visits from family and potential 

new users, if you think you may benefit from attending 

the Centre please contact us and we would be happy to 

discuss individual requirements

Please contact us on 01544 260267 

for further details or see our website

 www.erdaycentre.org

Made to MeasureMade to MeasureMade to MeasureMade to Measure

CURTAINS * BLINDS* CUSHIONS

ACCESSORIES * GIFTS

Free Measuring and Hanging Service

For more information or requests contact 

Annette on

01547 529486

07531 404547

annetteevans@hotmail.co.uk

 

Billy Jones

Plastering

Contractor

specialising in
Plastering

Tiling
Coving

Tel:  01547 520 025
Mobile: 07807 731 342

Karon Duggan

Flowers For All Occasions
funerals, weddings etc.

Tel. 01547 550 301

Mob: 07854950478

Lea Hall Farm, Llangunllo, LD7 1 SU

If you have no room for visitors, try

Rose Cottage

4 star self-catering 

award winning 

accommodation

www.rosecottagedutlas.com

Tele: Marje & John 01547 510028

MID WALES TREE 
SERVICES

Professional Tree Surgery
Garden Maintenance

Landscaping
Chipper Hire

Stump Removal
Logs for Sale

Contact Martin
Tel: 01547 520697 (eve)
Mob: 07974 434176
Website: www.martinwood.org.uk

NPTC Qualified Staff
£5 million public liability



15

St. David’s Church, Heyope: We are now, officially, 

part of a fourteen church Ministry Area under the 

leadership of Revd Canon Mark Beaton, based in New 

Radnor. Our own vicar is Revd Melia Cope of Knighton. 

After the Christmas celebrations, we look towards St. 

DavidÊs Day and Lent (from Ash Wednesday), March 1st, 

in both cases. 

Influences upon Knucklas: A recently much used import 

into the English language is the Danish word, ÂhyggeÊ, 

meaning experiencing a sense of well-being from the 

ordinary things of life. Looking around Knucklas, many 

residents seem well content with their lovely surroundings, 

comfortable homes, family pets, friendships etc. Then 

there is the concept of ÂmindfulnessÊ which is taken to 

mean focusing on the present moment only, to the 

exclusion of guilt about the past or fears for the future. 

This has links to the increasingly recognized issue of 

mental health. There are normally some meditation 

sessions on offer in Knighton, which may help in this. 

Well done to John Bowen who has made a good recovery 

after his operation. The quality of communal life in 

Knucklas depends on him more than most people realise. 

Robert Forbath 

Hygge in Knucklas

St David’s Day Celebrations at

St David’s Heyope

Feb 26, 11am followed by lunch at The Castle Inn

(Booking through church members or Beguildy Shop 510631)

St David’s Colva

March 5   2.30pm  (with the band!)

Knighton and Presteigne Leg Club

Every Thursday morning 9am -12 noon

We are a local charity which enables our District 

Nurses to offer treatment in a social setting to 

members in our surrounding area who are having 

problems with their legs. The drop-in clinic is now at 

Whitton Community Hall (while Knighton Community 

Centre is being refurbished).

More volunteers still needed

Do you have three hours to spare once a month on a 

Thursday morning? Our friendly admin volunteers register 

new members and sort their records, ready for the District 

Nurse to provide treatment or advice as required.

If you would like to be a volunteer or want to know more 

about us, please drop in and introduce yourself at our 

desk. Have a cup of tea or coffee. You will be very 

welcome. We look forward to meeting you.

Jo Davies



16

Wayne Dabrowski
Carpenter & Building Services

Kitchens Bedrooms & Bathrooms

Design and fitted or supply only

Specialising in:

*Kitchens

*Bedrooms

*Bathrooms

*Doors

Contact me on:  

01547 529353 or 07817518594

Email:   

dabrowski7285@gmail.com

www.waynedabrowski.co.uk

NORMAN JONES 
Bishop’s Castle

    Domestic Appliance Repairs

    Same Day/Next Day Service, where 
possible

New & Reconditioned Machines
 for Sale

   Visit the shop for Vacuum bags, belts,      
   filters etc.  

 Spare parts in stock for cookers, 
washers, dryers etc    

njdomestics@btinternet.com

Tel: 07971 252069 or  01588 638677  

www.normanjonesdomesticappliances.co.uk

 

Knighton Volunteer Bureau
Want to volunteer but don't know how, where 

or who?

We have a selection of  local opportunities for 
all interests.

Need help managing your volunteers, 

insurance, CRB checks or sourcing funding?

We can help directly or signpost you to other 
sources of advice.

Are you aged between 

14 and 25yrs old?

We have special schemes to record, reward and 
support your volunteering!

Call Lesley on 01547 520653

E. lesley@knightoncs.co.uk 

CARPET RUG and UPHOLSTERY 

CLEANING SPECIALISTS

Serving the Domestic &  Commercial Sectors

MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL CARPET 

CLEANING ASSOCIATION

                Call:    01547 529304
  Mob:   07889 277338

*Windows including UPVC

*First & Second fix
*Tiling

LYNHALES HALL NURSING HOME
Lyonshall, Kington, Herefordshire

Contact Meg Fallon, Manager

We offer a comprehensive range of nursing care in a beautiful 
manor house with 7 acres of parkland, woods and lakes.

Full time, nursing, convalescent, residential and 
end of life care offered.

The John Sperry Memorial Unit offers ‘State of the Art’ Dementia 
Care. Lynhales has achieved all the essential CQC standards.

Also Hampton Grange Nursing Home, 
48-50 Hampton Park Road, Hereford HR11TH 

01432 272418
Situated on the banks of the River Wye approx 1 mile out of 
Hereford, offering full time nursing, convalescent, residential and 
end of life care in a homely environment.

For further information or a brochure please 
telephone 01544 340238 or 340642

Oak TreeOak TreeOak TreeOak Tree    
Funeral ServicesFuneral ServicesFuneral ServicesFuneral Services

An independent family owned funeral 

directors, providing a sympathetic and caring 

service in all areas.

When facing the distress and sadness 
caused by the loss of a loved one, we 

promise to care for you and those you 
love from the moment you contact us.

Please contact: Bill Rowlatt (day or night)

6 Castle Close, Eardisley, Herefordshire. 

Tel: 01544 327829 



17

In the bleak mid winter, frosty wind made moan,

Earth stood hard as iron, water like a stone;

Snow had fallen, snow on snow, snow on snow,

In the bleak-mid winter, long ago. (Christina Rossetti) 

It s a peaceful time in The Church Winter Garden, the 

snowdrops waiting to flower, and the swallows in spring 

will return again. Jocelyn was in harmony with nature and 

loved GodÊs creation. She was imaginative, romantic like 

Christina Rossetti, warm and passionate for truth. She was 

a feisty strong lady in her opinions, so often right.

Knowing Jo for many years, I picture her now with her 

ladylike ways and beautiful blonde hair, on a mission to 

help her neighbours, so very kind. We would often meet 

at dusk when taking our dogs for their last run. She often 

went down to the mill, and one year we watched the 

badger cubs playing in the Dingle.

She loved Norton Church, tidying up after services and 

doing little tasks in the Churchyard. She would be around 

the houses selling poppies or selling raffle tickets for other 

causes in the Village. She had a remarkable memory, 

recalling names and events and was a walking history book 

with her knowledge. She would talk of the days when Jack 

PryceÊs team of horses ploughed high above the farm. 

That was before the larch and firs were planted. She would 

mention Mr. Lingen living above the old reading room, 

singing „Shoo fly, shoo.‰ We ladies who used to sit in the 

Church Porch would love to hear her stories. Many visitors 

to The Church would talk to us, and Jo could help them 

to find their ancestorsÊ stones or have knowledge of their 

families. We, The Porch Ladies, are left with treasured 

memories.

Jo faced her illness with great courage, spending a long 

time in hospital. She was able to come home for her „Little 

Summer.‰ We will miss Jo writing about the Village she so 

much loved.

Doreen Matthews

Remembering Jocelyn Anne Mee 

Norton Churchyard in Snow

What a pleasure and joy it was to see many 

Nortonians turn out for our Christmas celebrations! 

A happy atmosphere full of joy and celebration as we 

remembered the birth of Christ. Our Family Carol service 

saw a packed Church with extra chairs needed. Our 

donkeys, Treacle and Teddy, added to our joy especially 

when we all turned around and saw one of them had made 

an entrance and was standing at the back of the Church. 

Our younger residents created a crib scene and candles 

were lit as we sang together. Tanglin Bells played festive 

Carols and mulled wine, mince pies and sausage rolls were 

plentiful. All were devoured! 

Christmas Eve was a late night Holy Communion; a 

quieter, more contemplative time. Very special.

Many thanks to all who helped and those who took part.

And now ⁄⁄ 2017. Epiphany continues until January 

29th when the Church celebrates the presentation of 

Christ. It was the custom of the day to consecrate the first 

born male child to the Lord, 40 days after the childÊs birth.

So do continue to come and celebrate this special season 

together, continuing in joy and peace for this coming year.

Sophia

Treacle and Teddy at Norton Nativity

The jumble sale held in St Edwards Church Hall on 

Saturday 14th January raised £724.83 for the 

Knighton Refugee Support Group. The money raised will 

be used mainly to support Syrian families in Newtown (two 

families so far), and also continuing links with Swansea, a 

city of sanctuary. 

Last year our group hosted a successful respite weekend 

in the summer, for a few families and individuals.

Refugees all a Jumble



18

CHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMER

Building, Maintenance,

Renovation & Restoration

Free Estimates

D.I.Y. help, advice or rescue

20 years experience

Honest and reliable

Material re-use where possible

Tel: 07989983693

 chrisshurmerbuilder@yahoo.co.uk

Big enough to cope
Small enough to care

P G Timber Ltd

Seasoned & Kiln Dried 

Firewood For Sale

Hardwood or softwood

2 ton or 1 ton loads available 

with two bags of morning sticks FREE 

with every 2 ton load.   

Morning sticks are also available for sale 

separately.

Please enquire for prices.

Phone Pam Greenham on:

01544 260339 / 07974 954526

Evening is the best time to call. Thank you.

Diligent Domestic

Mature lady seeks employment providing help 

at home services.

Cleaning, washing, ironing, decorating, light 
gardening, shopping, transport, admin and 

paperwork, pet care.

12 years experience working with older people. 

Current DBS check.

Data protection trained.

First aid certificate.

Honest and reliable.

Call Lesley 01547 520818

Tried & Trusted Builders Ltd
Est 1970

Carpentry     Bathrooms
Roofing      Extensions
Kitchens     Decorating

Renovations

Contact Elliott and Brian Jones for all your building 
and maintenance needs

Mob: 07854 354999
Tel:   01547 528031

Email:  triedandtrusted@live.co.uk
All work fully insured

Chimney Sweep

Open fires,

woodburners

etc

Contact Nick on:

01544 230194

or

07867 665883

For appointments
or information, call or email...

07580 173772
jem@jemmasbeauty.co.uk
www.jemmasbeauty.co.uk

...and follow my Facebook page
Brick Kiln Farm, Five Turnings,

Knighton, Powys LD7 1NF



19

The name may sound 

weird, but this is a great 

addition to fish.

All of these ingredients 

are raw.

Recipe – Gremolata

2 tbsp finely chopped fresh parsley

1 clove garlic, finely chopped 

½ lemon, zest only

At the Riverside in Aymestry they added chopped 

hazelnuts. 

Mix all ingredients and place on hot cooked fish.

Discussing JohnÊs Gospel Chapter 1: „In the beginning 

was the Word and the Word was with God and the 

Word was God‰.

Where: The Gables, Norton

When: 7.30pm 

Dates: Wednesday, 1st March

  Wednesday, 8th March

  Wednesday, 22nd March

  Wednesday, 5th April

Notes with questions to think about before each meeting, 

will be provided in advance.

This is open to all in the Ministry Area.

Please get in touch if you would like to attend:

Mike and Sophia Thompson - 01544 260089 or email on 

sophiazthompson@gmail.com

Lent Group at The Gables, Norton

A single rose can be my garden... a 
single friend, my world.   - Leo Buscaglia

The Church has seen fantastic congregations e.g. 

Harvest, Christmas but we need help to maintain the 

church and develop plans for the church to benefit the 

people of Norton. Do you have any talents that you can 

share with us to maintain and run the church and the 

churchyard?

If you think you can join one of the groups, then please get 

in touch. 01544 260089  sophiazthompson@gmail.com

◊ Painting, decorating, woodwork and plumbing

◊ Finance

◊ Cleaning

◊ Flower arrangements

◊ „Caring for GodÊs Acre‰ – Churchyard maintenance

St Andrew’s Norton Needs Help!

The Trustees of The Friends of St MaryÊs exist to help 

preserve this historic church by assisting in the upkeep 

of the buildingÊs fabric. 

The Trustees held their annual meeting at Pilleth on 

Thursday 29 December 2016 where it was recorded that 

the work to paint the gable end of the church and some 

minor internal repair, decided upon at the previous 

meeting, was now complete. 

The remainder of the church is in relatively good order 

although monitoring will continue to determine if further 

expenditure is required. 

The Trustees of The Friends of St Mary’s Church Pilleth 



20

General Carpentry 
and

Maintenance
also 

Restoration
& Repair Work

No job too small

Please phone Darren 

Tel: 01544 350602 or

Mob: 07929 824560

 

 

B & J Davies (Bucknell) Ltd

The Timber Yard, Bucknell.

Tel 01547 530207       

07970136169

will@bjdaviestimber.co.uk

 

Plumbing ServicesPlumbing ServicesPlumbing ServicesPlumbing Services

Tim RichardsTim RichardsTim RichardsTim Richards

Domestic Plumbing

Maintenance and Installations

Emergency call outs available

For a free estimate call:For a free estimate call:For a free estimate call:For a free estimate call:

07970-295-70907970-295-70907970-295-70907970-295-709

h2oplumbing@rocketmail.comh2oplumbing@rocketmail.comh2oplumbing@rocketmail.comh2oplumbing@rocketmail.com

KNIGHTON COMMUNITY SUPPORT

Here for youHere for youHere for youHere for you
Transport; Listening Service; Signposting & 

Information; Volunteer Opportunities; 
Paperwork help; Little jobs at home; Furniture 

Recycling

Call Lesley or Elaine 
01547 520653

Volunteering on Prescription

Volunteering as therapy
Call Catherine 01547 520655

Community Centre, 
Bowling Green Lane

 

A.V. Morris 

Decorating Ltd
Tre-Maen

Harpton

Walton

Presteigne

Powys 

LD8 2RE

Tel: 01544 350 280

Company No. 4596020

Email: avlmorris@freeuk.com

PennellsPennellsPennellsPennellsOfOfOfOf    

KingtonKingtonKingtonKington

House Furnishing and 
Footwear

10-11 High Street
Kington

Herefordshire HR5 3AX

Tel: 01544  230263



21

Knucklas, date unknown. The photo, if taken today, would show these fields 
covered in houses and our Community Centre, and a lot more trees on the hill. 

Do you have a story to tell? Can you record someone else’s? If you have a historic 

photo you can share, please let us know!

Our Stories

Historic Photo – When We Were Little

Cwmwhitton Farm has 

belonged to the Pugh 

family since 1914 and Colin 

PughÊs grandfather, Verney 

Pugh, bought it in 1922. Colin 

married Phyllis who lived near 

Colva and they have worked 

together on the farm ever since. They recently handed 

over the management of the farm to their son, Gareth.

Cwmwhitton stretches from Whitton to Norton and is 

famous in the area for the quality of its premium Belana 

potatoes. Colin says theyÊve enjoyed growing potatoes for 

50 years and says: „The Belana potatoes are the best 

tasting potatoes that we have ever grown!‰ Phyllis told me 

that their potatoes are superb for boiling, mashing, 

roasting and chipping. The quality must be good because 

Cwmwhitton supply about 1,000 tonnes of seed potatoes 

to merchants across the UK.

Potatoes only occupy 70 acres of Cwmwhitton. The Pughs 

manage a large cereal crop which provides feed and 

bedding for their livestock. With at least 1,000 ewes and 

140 Saler sucker cows, they will be busy again with 

lambing and calving next month Their lamb is sold at 

Ludlow market and youÊll find their beef at Aldi.

Like other farmers in our area, the Pughs face an uncertain 

future on support payments and increasing costs of 

production. Colin is treasurer of the local NFU and St 

DavidÊs Whitton and counts money in lambs. „In 1970‰, 

he tells me, „a tractor cost 200 lambs and today its 700 

lambs‰. ThatÊs lamb expensive!

Mike Thompson

FARM FOCUS: Cwmwhitton Farm, Whitton



22

Forget me notsForget me notsForget me notsForget me nots
Catering for those special 

occasions

For more information

Please contact us

Patti: 01544 260240  or

Beth: 01544 388051

Spar Knighton
for all your grocery needs

 Fresh meat from local butcher
Fresh veg, Bloomers bread

and Dave’s Deli

 Home delivery service

Wednesday, Thursday, 
Friday

Phone/Fax 01547 528 317 
Homefix

Plumbing & Heating

New to the area
We are a local family business based in Powys who pride ourselves 

on professional workmanship and excellent customer service.  We 

can provide you with the following:

• All Plumbing and Heating work

• Complete bathroom re-fits, including tiling, 
plastering and flooring

• Oil Boiler Installation, Service and Repair

• Installation of Solid fuel fires and stoves

No call out fees, free quotations
Please call Vanessa to make an appointment

on 01588 620250

 or e-mail homefixplumbing@yahoo.co.uk

                    Aspley

          Locksmiths
 

 Free Quotes,  

       Doors Unlocked

 Locks Replaced, Upgraded

 Keys Cut, UPVC Serviced

 Residential or Commercial

Tel: 01547520721 

Mob: 07886977375

Knighton  Powys

 

 

WHAT IS KINDA?

We are a group of individuals, businesses and organisations working together to make 
Knighton & the Upper Teme valley dementia-friendly and dementia-aware.  KINDA is an 
acronym of Knighton Initiative for Dementia Action.  However, we are more ambitious and 
are working to make the whole upper Teme valley (Leintewardine to Felindre) dementia-

friendly.

To find out more, you can contact us via www.kindadementia.org 
or by dropping in to Tower House Gallery.

 

THIS ADVERT IS SPONSORED BY

Tower House Gallery – Oriel Tŷ Tŵr
plus The India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea Co    

at Tower House Gallery

HOMEMADE FOOD AND GREAT TEAS AND COFFEES

All at 29 High Street, Knighton, Radnorshire LD7 1AT

Tel: 01547 529530  galleryknighton.thg@gmail.com  

www.galleryknighton.co.uk

 JUST DECOR
Female painters & Decorators

For all your interior & exterior             
decorating

 Painting, wallpapering,

Special paint effects

 NO JOB TOO BIG OR SMALL

 Telephone: 01544 260 470

 Mobile:  07814 229 809

For advice and Free Estimates



23

Music in New Radnor

Saturday, February 11  7pm for 

7.30 start

Carnival Band – a joyous 

kaleidosocoe of music

Carnivalesque

For Tickets: 01544 350268

New Radnor Community Hall

Tickets £12 (under 14s £3)

High Ground and Hill Top Pools for Ramblers

Wed Feb 1. Pembridge Circular. Moderate 6 mile/9.7 

km. Start at Exp 201 SO 389578, Pembridge Village Hall.

Sat Feb 4. Mynydd Fforest, Trericket Mill, Wye Valley 

Path. Moderate 9 mile/14.5 km. Start at Exp 188 SO 

129384 Llyswen carpark by primary school.

Wed Feb 8. Forest Wood, Rhiw Lawr, Ffoesidoes. 

Moderate 8 mile/12.9 km. Start at Exp 201 SO 239777 

Forestry carpark off A488 near Monaughty.

Sat Feb 11. Dolfallen and Carn Gafallt. Moderate 10 

miles/16.1 km. Car share at Newbridge chool at SO 

016581 at 9.40am or Llanwrthwl SO 976638 at 10am . 

(Four Wells Walk).

Wed Feb 15. Leintwardine & Downton. Moderate 8 

miles/12.9 km. Start at Exp 203 SO 40473l8 

Leintwardine opposite ÂLionÊ Hotel.

Sat Feb 18. Wylfre - high ground & hill top pools. 

Moderate 7 miles/11.3 km. Start at Exp 200 SO 113544 

Hundred House carpark.

Wed Feb 22. Round the Smatcher. Moderate 7 

miles/11.3 km. Start at Exp 200 SO 192592 Water Break 

its Neck carpark (near road).

Sat Feb 25. Llandrindod Lake - Shakey Bridge- Alpine 

Bridge - Cefn Coed. Moderate 8 miles/12.9 km. Start at 

Llandrindod Wells Lake. (Four Wells Walk). 

Everyone is  welcome on these walks.   All walks start at 10am.  Enquiries: 01547 520266 

Climbing the hillViewing the Lawley

Rhayader Male Voice Choir

St Mary Magdalene’s Church, Bleddfa

Sat March 25 7.30pm

Tickets £8 includes a complimentary glass of wine 

or soft drink

Due to limited tickets and such a popular this event, 

tickets must be ordered in advance and paid for at the 

door. Contact Jan: 01547 550216 

email: oghanlloyd@msn.com 

Or Rob: 01547 550412 to book your ticket. 

Organised by the Bleddfa and Monaughty Events 

Committee 



24

WHITTON 

COMMUNITY HALL

FOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  AND

FUNCTIONSFUNCTIONSFUNCTIONSFUNCTIONS    

ALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIRE

PLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACT    

GILL POWELL  FOR DETAILSGILL POWELL  FOR DETAILSGILL POWELL  FOR DETAILSGILL POWELL  FOR DETAILS

TEL: 01547 560 367TEL: 01547 560 367TEL: 01547 560 367TEL: 01547 560 367

KnightonKnightonKnightonKnighton    
Childrens CentreChildrens CentreChildrens CentreChildrens Centre

 offers an excellent childcare 
provision for ages 2-4 years 
Mon - Fri. First 10 hours free 

with 3 year old funding 
available from the Welsh 

Government

For more info contact Becky 
on 07811 548541

WILLIAM SCOTFORD

SCRAP METAL

Free collection
All household appliances and 

electrical items
Sheds cleared, house clearance, 

can do a deal on bulk
No fridges or freezers collected

Telephone 01547 528001
Mobile 07974952689

 
 
 

A.B.J Traditional Lime Work Specialists 
Lath Work - Lime Rendering - Lime Pointing 

Wattle and Daub - Lime Washing - Cornice Run 
Repairs to old properties. 
Also Listed Building Work. 

All Traditional Building Work Undertaken. 
Friendly and Reliable 

For Free Estimate 
Telephone. 

01584 811917 
07541156345 

 
 

James Layton

ELECTRICAL
No job too big or small

01547 538301
07792 977604
jameslaytonelectrical@outlook.com

MEDLICOTTMEDLICOTTMEDLICOTTMEDLICOTTSNOWS Solicitors Solicitors Solicitors Solicitors
General Country Practice Lawyers

Specialising in:

Commercial and Residential Conveyancing

Wills, Probate and Lasting Powers of Attorney

Specialist Family Department

Please telephone to discuss or arrange an appointment with

one of our Qualified Lawyers

Local Knowledge, Local Interests for Local People

Offices at: 7 Wylcwm Place, Knighton 01547 528332
And The Old Picture House, Bishops Castle 01588 638425

CWMWHITTON POTATOES

Top quality eating potatoes
And seed potatoes

Large or small quantities 
supplied

Tel:  Whitton 01547 560209



25

What’s on at the W.I.s

On 11th January Llangunllo W.I. had a tea party at 

Bryn Afon, home of Jenny Williams. 

Our speakers needed no introduction as Anne and 

Secretary Shirley Brown were the first two members to 

share memories of their working lives with their friends. 

Both of them gave fascinating accounts with Anne 

recalling a hectic life as a schools inspector. Shirley 

described a varied career ranging from work with children 

to her time in Africa where her fist husband was working 

for the Crown Office in Zambia. Then she combined a 

career in secretarial work while bringing up her children. 

She finished up specialising in travel agency work, which 

involved more travel. In the coming months all members 

will tell us their stories.

A most enjoyable afternoon finished up with a lovely tea.  

The whole event had started off the New Year in style. The 

next meeting will be at 2.30 p.m. on Tuesday, 7th 

February at Old Vicarage House, the home of Karen 

Edgar, when we look forward to hearing about the work 

of the Citizens' Advice Bureau. Visitors are always 

welcome. For information contact Shirley on 01547 550 

555.         Carwen Maggs

Zambia and More for Llangunllo W.I.

Llanfair Waterdine have started our new year with a 

bang. We held our Christmas party at the beginning of 

January which was enhanced with the celebration of our 

85th Anniversary. It was a lovely evening with lots of good 

food and very welcome visitors who shared our happy 

occasion. We drank a toast to mark the occasion and 

Margaret Swancott, our longest serving member, cut the 

beautiful cake made and decorated by Mary Morgan. Mary 

read some of the minutes of the 1938 meeting and it 

brought back memories and highlighted things which have 

become traditions and showed how we have moved into 

the modern world. 

For further information contact Mary Morgan (01547 

528429) or Ann Harroway (01547 528477). 

Ann Harroway

Llanfair is 85!

Felindre WI members were in a very festive mood when 

they met on the 5th January at the Radnorshire Arms, 

Beguildy. Together with their husbands, they received a 

warm welcome from their hosts, Sue and Martyn Williams, 

who provided an excellent three course dinner with all the 

trimmings – Christmas crackers and party poppers. Sadly, 

some members were unable to be with us due to the 

virulent bug that was rife in the area over the Christmas 

period. We trust that everyone is on the mend and will be 

fit and well for our next meeting on Wednesday 1st 

February, when the speaker will be Jo Lewis who will be 

demonstrating „Cake Toppers‰. If you are interested in 

cakes and cake decoration you might like to join us in 

Felindre Village Hall at 7.30p.m. The competition will be 

a „Small Figurine‰. 

Party Poppers for Felindre

At the January Knighton W.I. Jean 

Coulthard told her mother, Mrs 

ValeÊs story. She went into Domestic Service at fourteen! 

And when she married, her husband was also in service. 

Sadly he died when Jean was only 3½. Mother and 

daughter were turfed out of their room that very day and 

spent the night in a police cell! 

Mrs ValeÊs jobs were around the Midlands but with 

holidays in Hastings and Conway. Because her employers 

lived in beautiful homes, mother and daughter often lived 

well; despite rationing one family in Birmingham had a 

roast and a pudding every day. 

When one employer tried to corner Mrs Vale in the pantry, 

she packed up herself and her young daughter and left that 

very day. „WeÊre off.‰ She had no worries; there were 

plenty of jobs advertised in ÂThe Lady.Ê

Jean went to thirteen schools in ten years. Because her 

mother was working neighbour children, including three 

Chinese children, took her to school.

One of Mrs ValeÊs long term employers had advertised for 

a housekeeper with a daughter (not allowed today), 

because he had only sons. Together Jean and the kindly 

employer listened to both Friday Night is Music Night and 

to classical music on his gramophone. They formed a close 

bond for years, and he gave her away at her wedding.

Jean Coultard will continue her story later. At our next 

meeting we have Norma Olds coming to tell us about her 

life as a Shepherdess. Tower Gallery at 7.30pm on 1st 

February. If you would like to join us you would be very 

welcome. For more information ring 01547 520 739.

Laura and Pauline

Life Downstairs 

Rebe Brick 



26

NICK BARTHOLOMEW

BUILDING 

RENOVATION

AND 

JOINERY

07799 832628  

01544  267727

nickbart@btinternet.com

www.bart-the-builder.co.uk

AAAAGA/RAYBURN 

RANGE COOKERS

SERVICE ENGINEER

Repairs, Spares, Sales,

Boilers, Firebricks, Grates etc.

Contact: BRIAN COLLEY

01568 709169

07974 100740

BED AND BREAKFAST

In the picturesque 

Radnor Valley

En suite rooms

MRS. DILYS G. PHILLIPS

GOLWG-Y-BRYN

NEW RADNOR 

LD8 2TN      

01544 350562

David Day MPTA

Member of the 
Piano Tuners Association

BA Music (hons) LRAM ALCM
Qualified Piano Tuner & Teacher

Covering Mid-Wales

Tel:  01982 553623
Mob:07966 594663

Email: tuning@piano-tuning-wales.co.uk

Website: www.piano-tuning-wales.co.uk

Highbrook Farm

 Holiday Cottages

For a free brochure: 

Olwen Kinsey Jones 
Highbrook Farm 

New Radnor, Powys LD8 2TG

Tel: 01544 350670
Mobile: 07977 519847

Email: Kinsey_9@hotmail.com
Website: www.highbrookcottages.co.uk

Highbrook Cottage
White House Cottage
Forget-me-not Cottage

Foot Health Practitioner

Home visits only

Member of the Accredited Register of 

Foothealth Professionals

Brian Jenkinson DIP CFHP MPS Pract.

01544 230501 or 07977 214756

      Treatment for:

• Painful corns and calluses

• Ingrown toenails

• Verrucae

• Diabetics

• Nails trimmed

• Plus more



27

Bingo: February 4th and March 4th will be the dates for 

your next games, 7 pm. All welcome. 

Coffee Morning: We invite you all to our next get 

together on Saturday 18th February in the Church Hall, 

10.30 am to midday. Lots of stalls, books, cakes and 

produce, bric-a-brac. If you have items to donate please 

bring them along, or we can collect. Contact 528704 or 

528260. All profits go to help maintain St EdwardÊs 

Church. 

Jean Price

What’s On at St Edward’s Hall

What’s On Our Minds At St Edward’s

Clean Church: Our thanks to Lin, who regularly keeps 

the church clean (See VisitorsÊ Book). 

Family News: Please remember in your prayers all who 

are unwell at this time, including Jean Morgan, Betty 

Johnson, Donald Green, John Morgan, Janet Lewis and 

Jenny Bevan. 

Jean Price would like to say a huge thank you to all who 

helped make the big birthday celebration happy and 

special. As a family we were overwhelmed by the quantity 

of cards (79), flowers, gifts and messages received on 20th 

December. 

Prayers: We remember all who mourn at this time, so 

many in our community, especially the families of Trevor 

Johnson, Billy Price who died tragically on 31st 

December, Jetty Davis who died nine days before her 90th 

birthday on Christmas Day and Gethin Williams (only son 

of the late Eve Williams). 

Christmas Tree Festival: It was a very enjoyable event 

with many visitors. Our thanks to all the organisations in 

the town who brought along and decorated their trees and 

helped create a magical lead up to Christmas. We very 

much appreciate the generosity of those who sponsored 

the window displays: Geoff Hall Ltd, Norton Motors, 

Teme Tyres, R. Maunder, Cllr P. Medlicott and the 

Conway family.

Jean Price

Llangunllo Hall 200 Club Draw

November 2016

£20 Erich Kadow, York

£10 Ed Wilding, Blaen-y-Cwm

£5 Shirley Brown, The Bailey

£5 Phil Price, Coed Harbour

December 2016

£20 Pam Livingstone-Lawn, Craig Fach

£10 Paul & Lynn Clarke, New Lugg Villa

£5 E Jones, The Crungoed

£5 Phoebe, c/o Chris Pugh

January 2017

£20 E Jones, The Crungoed

£10 Sarah Wilding, Blaen-y-Cwm

£5 Sheila Kelly, Church Cottage

£5 Joyce Lewis, Carters Farm

Gladestry WI

Jo Hammond – Border Beauty

Demonstration

February 21 at 7 pm

at the Village Hall

Chatterbrook WIChatterbrook WIChatterbrook WIChatterbrook WI

Thursday 9Thursday 9Thursday 9Thursday 9thththth February, 7 30 February, 7 30 February, 7 30 February, 7 30 

in the Presteigne Memorial Hallin the Presteigne Memorial Hallin the Presteigne Memorial Hallin the Presteigne Memorial Hall

Lesley Wilding:Lesley Wilding:Lesley Wilding:Lesley Wilding:

‘My Time in the Royal Household’‘My Time in the Royal Household’‘My Time in the Royal Household’‘My Time in the Royal Household’

=====

New or prospective members very welcome 

Information: Phone 01544 260258

Evergreen Club 

A social club for the over 60's meeting 
fortnightly, Memorial Hall Presteigne. 

For info phone Judy: 01544 260457

You only live once, but if you do it right, 
once is enough.  - Mae West



28

RICHARD COURT… a Man with a Van

Personal, prompt & reliable service. 

I will deliver or collect small loads, 
   eBay purchases, 

undertake full or part house clearance, 

move goods into storage etc. 

No job too small. 

Based in Radnorshire

all areas considered.

Tel:  01544350559

Mob: 07765480872

 

Hazel Gwatkin, LRPS
Photographer
www.hazelgwatkin-

photography.co.uk

M: 07932 633527

E: hazel@prolinx.biz

Weddings
Parties

Photo shoots of the family
Pet photography

Restoration of old photographs

Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.
Established in New Radnor since 1991

Working mainly in cranial osteopathy

Very gentle & suitable for all ages

Home visits available.

The Old Rectory 

New Radnor

Powys

LD8 2SP Phone 01544 350241

Mobile 07734 573105

Kiln dried hardwood logs

Loose or bagged loads 

offering: excellent heat output

cleaner burning

value for money

Contact Michael Oliver on

01588 640910 or 07909834223
www.theclunlogcompany.co.uk

TERRY JONESTERRY JONESTERRY JONESTERRY JONES

Painting and Decorating
No job too small

Interior and Exterior work

New Builds, Old Houses, Shops, Offices 
Insurance work undertaken

Anything considered

Fully qualified and experienced

For a free quote call

07906918875
or

01544 260899



29

Yoga: Monday mornings 10:30 – midday, just what we all 

need to prepare ourselves for spring – the ability to stretch 

and bend! Classes taught by Jenny Matthews. 

Fri 3. Silence and Stillness: 11- 12 A unique opportunity 

to experience Just Being, led by Lee Moore. Donations. 

Regularly held event, usually on first Friday of the month. 

Sat 4. Monthly Meditation Session: 11 - 12.30 Open to 

beginners and experienced meditators, led by Peter 

Conradi and James OÊNeill, a warm and welcoming 

regular event, usually on first Saturday of each month. 

Donations. 

Tue 7 and 21. Bleddfa Sewing Group: 10:30am 

welcomes new members to their friendly fortnightly 

session, stitching the history of Bleddfa together. 

Tue 14. Bleddfa Bistro: A pop-up Valentine café-bar for 

one night only; a romantic ambience will transform the 

Gallery with delicious food, cocktails and wine. Pre-

booking essential. 

Sat 18. The Cathars: from past to present 2 - 4 free talk 

about the historical perspective and Cathar spiritual 

practice. Refreshments provided, donations welcomed. 

Further details from www.facebook.com/cathartemple 

Tue 28. Life Drawing: Popular sessions with a 

professional life model. 10 - 4, includes lunch (all dietary 

options catered for) and refreshments throughout the day. 

£35. Pre-booking essential. 

01547 550377 or email hello@bleddfacentre.org 

  Flicks in the Sticks

Llanfair Waterdine – Everest Hall

Sat Feb 18th  Casablanca (U) 7 for 7.30pm

ÂRomanticÊ drinks. Cabaret seating and conventional rows. 

Admission: £2 for children and £4.50 for adults. 

Enquiries, Judith Tollman 01547 510672 

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , .

Knighton Drill Hall

Fri Feb 3rd  Bridget Jones’s Baby  7.30pm

Fri. Feb 17th The Girl on the Train 7.30pm

Admission: £4. Refreshments on sale 

Enquiries: 01547 520602

C
ome-and-Sing Vivaldi's "Gloria" in a choral day 

workshop on Saturday 4th March, led by Robert 

Evans (Music Director of Kington Choral Society, 

and member of The Sixteen) in St Andrew's Church in 

Bredwardine. All welcome.

Registration 9.30am for Workshop starting at 10am 

finishing with a sing-through around 4pm. Singers £12. 

Score hire for the day £2.

Book your place now on the KCS website 

www.kingtonchoral.org.uk, by text to 07968 044853 or 

email kingtonchoral@mail.com.

The Glory of the Voice

Bleddfa Centre: Art, Romance, Stitching & More

The Knighton Men’s Shed

Teme Mill, Station Yard, Knighton

Graham 01547 520416

Christopher 01597 840298

● Like-minded men

● Workshop & facilities

● New skills

● Contribute to the community

Opening Times:

Mondays: 10am to 2pm

Wednesdays: 10am to 2pm

Thursday Evening: 6.30 - 9pm

With grateful help from the following organisations:

To err is human; to forgive, divine. 
- Alexander Pope



30

Treatments: weight, back 
pain, sciatica, neck, shoulder 
& joint pain, stress, smoking, 

substance abuse, fears, 
phobias, & habits, migraine 

etc.

Hynotherapy,  Reiki,

Bowen Technique

Ring Jan 01547 550216 
in Bleddfa

Tel: 01547 529472

Mob: 07528936389

Registered Company

Jason-creemer@live.co.uk

Alan & Andrew Hoyle

Belmont, Knucklas

New Build / Extensions

Renovation

Brickwork / Joinery

Plaster / Decor

Tel: 01547  529244

Tree-Line
is now registered with OFTEC

for all your oil fired servicing

including: central heating boilers,

Rayburns, AGAs, Stanleys etc

Fully insured

Contact Jenny Barrett 

at Tree-Line on 

01547 510 380

07939 811 508

Do you have an event coming up?

Evenjobb Village Hall could be the perfect venue:

Attractive Hall  Meeting room Stage

Dance floor   Disabled Access Car Park

Reasonable rates  Well equipped kitchen with servery/bar

To book, call: Linda Ellams on 01547 560306

Haines Mill Woodcraft

Haines Mill

New Radnor

Presteigne

Powys LD8 2TN

Tel/Fax: 01544 350327

email: haines.mill@btinternet.com

Ideal as a gift to yourself or others – 

Welsh hardwood signs carved on solid 

wood of your choice.  A full range of 

wood samples can be seen and discussed 

at our New Radnor shop/workshop (half 

a mile west of New Radnor on main A44).

Eric and Jackie Smith



31

Our Celtic Valentine

St Dwynwen is our Welsh version of St Valentine. Her 

feast day is the 25th January, close enough to 

February. She lived in the 5th century and was reputedly 

one of the prettiest of Brychan 

Brycheiniog's 24 daughters. 

She fell in love with a prince 

called Maelon Dafodrill. When 

he tried to seduce her she 

prayed that God would make 

her forget Maelon. An angel 

visited her carrying a sweet 

potion designed to erase all 

memory of Maelon and turn 

him into a block of ice.

God then granted her three 

wishes: first that Maelon be 

thawed; second that God meet 

the hopes and dreams of true 

lovers; and third, that she 

should never marry. All three 

were fulfilled, and as a mark of her thanks, Dwynwen 

devoted herself to God's service for the rest of her life.

She founded a convent on Llanddwyn, off the west coast 

of Anglesey, where a well named after her became a place 

of pilgrimage. Visitors believed that the sacred fish or eels 

that lived in the well could foretell whether or not their 

relationship would be happy.

St Dwynwen’s story

To celebrate St Dwynwen or St Valentine  give a 

lovespoon! The earliest surviving Welsh lovespoon is 

from 1667 and is kept at St Fagans Museum. They are still 

used today to celebrate births, weddings, anniversaries. 

They are carved with many symbols:

Bell – weddings, anniversaries

Ball(s) in cage – number of children

Cross – faith

Diamond – wealth, good fortune

Heart – Love

Horseshoe – good luck

Key/Keyhole – security, home

Knot/Celtic knotwork – everlasting, together forever

Dragon – Protection, symbol of Wales

Information from www.wales.com

Lovespoons

Llanddwyn Island

Messy Church

Saturday, February 11

New Radnor Community Centre

11am to 1pm

Hot meal and good conversation at the end!

Welcome to families - children with their parent(s)!



32

JOHN & LIBBY ROE

NEW RADNOR

POWYS LD8 2SS

TEL: 01544 350543

TEL: 07917 846508

www.oldstationcaravanpark.co.uk

HOLIDAY COTTAGE AVAILABLE

TOURERS & TENTS

HOLIDAY CARAVANS FOR HIRE

OPEN ALL YEAR

OUR TEA ROOM 

reopens on March 1st

9 am – 5 pm

 

Radnor Physiotherapy

Hermione Evans
Chartered Physiotherapist

HPC registered

Arthritis

Back and Neck pain

Post surgical rehabilitation

Sports injuries

Stress 

Work related injury

www.radnorphysiotherapy.co.uk 
Tel: 01544 350 691

Mob: 07855 237790

Greenfields, Forest Road

Hay on Wye
HR3 5FA

www.hayvets.co.uk 

Hay Veterinary Group provides a friendly 
caring and professional service for pets, horses  

and farm animals
We offer:
● Spacious, fully accessibly new premises with 

ample parking
● ‘Healthy Pet Club’ to budget for your pet’s 

routine healthcare essentials
● Round-the-clock emergency service

Telephone: 01487 820862

Chimney sweep and 
wood burning stove 

installer.
Chimneys swept using our 

rotary power sweep.
Wood burning stoves installed  

and serviced.

Clearview Chimneys 
Contact Michael Oliver 

01588 640910 or 
07909834223 

SHOP LOCAL 

The Old Town Hall, Broad Street, New Radnor

01544 350619  /  07533 885537

Opening times Mon, Tues, Thurs, Fri 8-1 & 3-6 

(winter close at 5.30) Weds & Sat 8-1

Fresh Bread, Milk, Local Meat, Groceries, 

Fresh Fruit & Veg, Kindling and Wood. 

Plus your Daily Newspapers.

Local delivery service available – Ring Sharon to discuss

Repeat prescription box for Kington surgery in the shop. 

Advertise here: 

Small ad £30

Medium ad £60

Large ad £80

Extra Large ad £120

Circulation:

Over 1,000 copies



33

Why Pray?

Bingo Radnor Valley School

Disco

To be a Christian without prayer is no 

more possible than to be alive without 

breathing.   - Martin Luther

You don't learn to walk by following 

rules. You learn by doing, and by 

falling over.   - Richard Branson

When life lets you down and people prove unreliable, 

and everyday anxieties dominate and tensions are high – 

donÊt worry yourself into depression......Pray.

When money becomes a problem, the lack of it or 

the love of it, and work is arduous or unavailable, and the 

bills keep coming and prices keep rising - donÊt despair of 

a solution.......Pray.

When disaster and crisis are all around, and peace 

between nations or neighbours seems unachievable and 

flood or famine, earthquake or explosives cause 

devastation – don't give up hope........Pray. 

When health is fragile – your own or othersÊ – and the 

burden of care is heavy and the possibility of a cure is only 

a dream; or someone dies and leaves an empty void and 

the predominance of sorrow and suffering overwhelms – 

donÊt believe that all is lost........Pray.

Pray because God is listening.

Pray because God understands.

Pray because God cares.

Pray because God is great enough to carry us through all 

we have to endure.

Pray because talking with God eventually brings that sense 

of the wholeness of God surrounding us and comforting 

and settling us, as a parent holds a child with loving arms 

and gives the reassurance of caring.

Pray. God is waiting to hear you

(©Marjorie Dobson)



34

DOMESTIC APPLIANCE REPAIRS

Ring PETE JONES
07971 252069 or 01588 638677

PROMPT / RELIABLE

 SERVICE
Find us at Knighton Sat Market for

Vacuum REPAIRS/Bags/Belts/Filters

Cooker Bulbs/Elements/ Seals

Dryer Belts/Filters/Switches

Washer Bearings/Hoses/Pumps
COOKERS-WASHERS-DRYERS-

VACUUMS

Knighton Motors

 (Church Road)

Local family garage for over 20 
years

MOTs, Service on modern and 
vintage cars, vans, caravans,
 motorbikes, even mowers/

 Yard space for rent.

Fast, competitive and reliable 

 Door-to-door pickup arranged

Open daily  Phone: 01547 520415

Alan Jones Tree Surgery
Specialist Tree Care and 

Estate Management

All aspects of tree work undertaken 

Fully insured and NPTC Qualified

FIREWOOD FOR SALE

For a Professional service at

COMPETITIVE PRICES Call Alan

 Tel: 01544 260448

 Mobile: 07817 066316

Ajtreesurgery@aol.com

Professional 

Foot Care PractitionerFoot Care PractitionerFoot Care PractitionerFoot Care Practitioner

Home visits

Knighton and Presteigne areas

Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, MCFHP MAFHP

Tel: 01547 528549

Mob:07854 773267

Email: sscott@freetrader.co.uk

KINNERTON W.I.
Meetings: 

1st Wednesday of each month, 

3:00pm Oct – March 

7:30pm April - Sept

KINNERTON VILLAGE HALL

We have an interesting 

programme: 

talks, demonstrations, outings and 

on-going environmental projects.

ALL WELCOME

Phone: 01544 350369

for further information

A.W. Hughes & Son
Independent Family Funeral Directors

Tregarden, Gladestry, Kington, Herefordshire HR5 3NY

Tel: 01544 370 217

www.awhughesandson.co.uk

Traditional Burials,

Green Burials & Cremations,

Headstones Supplied, Fixed,

Cleaned & Restored



35

COUGHS & SNEEZES

February seems to be the coldest time of 

the year – and most of us get a cold, 

complete with runny nose and sore throat.

Well, 3rd February is the right day to have 

a sore throat because it is St Blaise’s Day.  

Legend says that St Blaise was on his 

way to be martyred when he saw a young 

child choking with a fishbone stuck in his 

throat. The saint touched the child and the 

bone was dislodged. This led to a custom 

of Blessing the Throats on St Blaise’s Day 

which continues today in one London 

church.

Another way to celebrate the day was with 

big bonfires (before the Bonfire Night we 

keep in November was thought of) and 

that is probably why we say that bonfires 

blaze.

So you can sit in 

front of a blazing 

fire, sniffing into a 

tissue and think 

about the patron 

saint of sore throats.

A COLD PUZZLE

All the words hidden in this word-search 

are to do with winter sniffles. Can you find 

them all?

S N I F F L E S T E

L H W L E F F T I L

I A I U L V K A S A

N N C V E I E O S Z

C K O O E R P R U N

T I E O L R U H E E

U E S L D D S T S U

S W O T E L B A T F

W I N T E R H G I N

A E N I C I D E M I

cold   fever  flu  hankie influenza linctus  

medicine  nose  pill  shivers  sniffles  

tablet  throat  tissues  winter

◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ 

What happens if your nose runs and 
your feet smell?

You’re built upside down!

What sort of transport gives people 

colds?

A-choo-choo-trains.

◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ ◊ 

Children’s Page



36

INSIDE-OUT
Grounds & Property Maintenance and Cleaning Services
11 Greenfield Drive, Kington, Herefordshire, HR5 3AD

Our services include:
Hedge, Fence & Verge Management and Repair.
Lawn Care including Mowing, Strimming & removal of all cuttings.
Landscaping Service - Paving, Kerbing, Decking & Turfing.
Portable Power Wash System for patios, drives & conservatories.
Garden Clearance & Disposal including Chipper/Shredder Service.
Ground Preparation and Site Clearance.
Property Maintenance & Cleaning service incl. Carpet Cleaning.
Storm Damage Repairs.

24 Hour Call Out
All types of work considered – Large or Small

Please contact us for further info. or a FREE no obligation quote

Tel: 01544 231369 Mark: 07779 670163 Paddy: 07880 762979
Do you wear an

N.H.S. Hearing Aid?

We can offer help and advice to 
those with N.H.S aids. 

Come and meet 

the trained volunteers in the 

Knighton Methodist Chapel for 

cleaning and minor repairs

on the 2nd Tuesday of the 

month 10.30 - 12.30

Looking for a venue to rent?

  Then why not use

   ST EDWARD’S 
  CHURCH HALL

Hire the hall for your 
coffee mornings, 

children’s parties, 
jumble or table sales, etc

Bookings: 
Jean Price 01547 528260

 

Pilleth Oaks
5 Star Bed and Breakfast

Whitton, Knighton, Powys LD7 1NP
Tel : 01547 560272
www.pillethoaks.co.uk

Dinner Parties 

catered for

in our home by 

Jackie’s Cuisine

 

Knucklas Community Hall
Book our newly built hall for parties, meetings, events, 

weddings, funeral teas, courses, movies.

Book on-line at: www.knucklascommcentre.org.uk

Or ring 01547 520384

�  Main hall (80 comfy chairs, 10 circular tables) 

�  Full DVD projection system, surround sound, microphone

�  Audio loop system

�  Fully equipped kitchen - large oven, place settings for 100

� Committee room (separate entrance) with table and chairs

� Fully wheelchair 

accessible

�  Ample parking

Unique
Finishing

Touches.

Karon: 07854 950478

Catherine: 07813 083392

www.UniqueFinishingTouches.co.uk

info@UniqueFinishingTouches.co.uk



37

THE GARTH CARE SERVICES – HOMECARE Dept.  
The Square, Kington, Herefordshire HR5 3BA  

Tel: 01544 239043                     

E MAIL: garthhomecare@yahoo.co.uk

REGISTERED with the C.Q.C. & HEREFORDSHIRE SOCIAL SERVICES 

Homecare was developed over 10 years ago to assist people to live in their own 

homes with our support.  We extend a warm welcome for all enquiries. 

Personalised care is provided with dignity, privacy and choices given total 

consideration. Our range for you to choose is as follows:

• Personal Care             

• Palliative Care

• Washing

• Ironing

• Cleaning

• Shopping    

Training and Education for all staff ensures a high standard of skills and 

knowledge in order to provide high quality care.

• Escorting  Services for appointments

• Preparation of Meals

• Companionship

• Respite periods for families to have a rest and recuperate

• Independent Living Flats available, where Homecare can be 

provided

Uni t  3 ,  Arrow Court  Ind  Es t ,
K ing ton HR5 3ER

S.W. MADDYS.W. MADDYS.W. MADDYS.W. MADDY
& SON& SON& SON& SON

GARAGE SERVICESGARAGE SERVICESGARAGE SERVICESGARAGE SERVICES
IN THE INDUSTRY SINCE 1969IN THE INDUSTRY SINCE 1969IN THE INDUSTRY SINCE 1969IN THE INDUSTRY SINCE 1969

Tel: 01544 231416Tel: 01544 231416Tel: 01544 231416Tel: 01544 231416

● Bodywork, tyres,
exhausts & brakes

● Air conditioning
specialist

● Automotive & diagnostic
specialists

● Servicing, repairs &
MOT preparation



38

HWS
PEST CONTROL

Rats      Hornets

   Mice      Ants

   Wasps     Flies

   Bees      Fleas

Farm Contracts. Unbeatable Prices.

Kington. 01544 231509 Mob. 07818 034301

Member of the N.P.T.A.

CURTAINS 
AND 

LOOSE COVERS
Quality Hand-made Curtains, Blinds, Pelmets, 

Valances and Loose Covers All Made to Order. 

We Supply Clarke & Clarke, Art of the Loom 

And Many Other Fabrics at Attractive Prices.

REBECCA ROGERS 01544 370688

Phone now for a free estimate and advice, 

or to view fabrics.

KINVERLEY 
HOLIDAY 

BUNGALOW

Sheila Evans

The Knapp, Walton,

Presteigne LD8  2RB

Tel: 01544 350229

LYNDA STEVENS   MAAT

Accountant

Book-keeping and 
Accountancy Services

(Willing to travel)

Tel: 01544 388301
Mobile 07814 989 116

Keth1@stevens794.fsnet.co.uk

Full Membership of AAT

RICHARD EKANITE

OIL & SOLID FUEL COOKERS
SERVICED & REPAIRED

Woodstock Cottage, Dilwyn,
Herefordshire HR4  8HS

Tel: 01544 318189 
Fax: 01544 318449

Curtain CallCurtain CallCurtain CallCurtain Call    
Bespoke Soft Furnishings

 and Alterations

• Handsewn curtains, swags, tails 

• Roman and London blinds

• Bedspreads and quilts

• Pelmets, headboards, tracks, poles 

• Cushions 

Eileen Wilson  
01588 660752 

eil1254@btinternet.com



39

The Radnorshire Arms

Beguildy

Powys LD7 1YE

01547 510634

radnorshirearmsbeguildy@gmail.com
radnorshirearmsbeg.wix,com.radnorshirearms

Martyn & Sue

Look forward to welcoming you

Open for Home Cooked Lunch & Dinner,

Real ales & Special Occasions

Tuesday Night Specials

Thursday Lunch Fish & Chips 
Specials

Closed Mondays except Bank Holidays

Managing Partner Patrick Bourdillon

Partner: David T Lloyd

MAIN OFFICE

Open from:  9 a.m. - 5 p.m.

     (Monday to Friday)

OLD COURT CHAMBERS

SPA ROAD

LLANDRINDOD WELLS

POWYS LD1 5EY

01597 825565

BRANCH OFFICE

Open from: 10 a.m. - 4 p.m.

      (Tuesday to Friday)

ALBIONHOUSE

BRIDGE STREET

KINGTON

HEREFORD HR5 3DL

01544 232797

WEBSITE:

WWW.MARGRAVES.CO.UK

EMAIL: law@margraves.co.uk

Consultants:  E Ann Davies and Carol A Bryan

Associate Solicitor: Hannah Mary Lewis

(all three have had previous connections with the Kington office!)

Legal Assistant: Hannah M Lewis (assistant to E Ann Davies)

AREAS OF PRACTICE:
WILLS, PROBATE, TAX PLANNING AND ADVICE, LASTING POWERS OF ATTORNEY

AND APPOINTMENT OF A DEPUTY

CONVEYANCING: BUYING/SELLING/MOVING HOUSE

AGRICULTURAL: BUYING SELLING/FARM BUSINESS TENANCY FARMING PARTNERSHIPS

WAYLEAVE AGREEMENTS and LITIGATION

IF NOT SURE IF WE DO IT, GIVE US A CALL

MARGRAVES SOLICITORS



40

With the Christmas festivities over and all the 

decorations returned to the attic, we begin to think 

of how to bring fresh colour into our lives: bowls of spring 

bulbs, winter jasmine, forsythia, hellebores, winter 

honeysuckle, viburnum, the silk tassel bush (Garrya 

elliptica), hazels and willows, a wealth of delights to cheer 

you up on the dullest of days. 

February 2nd is Candlemas Day. According to tradition 

we should see the first snowdrop. This exquisite white little 

flower is among many dedicated to Mary, the Mother of 

Jesus, but what a joy it is to find the first one, often in the 

harshest weather. Collectors of the snowdrop become very 

active, rushing to all the events in the country, hoping to 

purchase an unusual variety, often costing hundreds of 

pounds. 

Many housebound people and residents in care take a lot 

of pleasure from watching our little feathered friends. At 

this time of year, when food is scarce, the birds do need 

our help with extra energy, giving food and clean water. 

Enjoy the long evenings planning for warmer days of 

gardening in the near future. 

The next meeting of the Teme Valley Gardeners’ Club 

will be on 13th February in Knucklas Community Centre 

at 7.30pm. The speaker will be Edward Smith of Credale 

Nursery, speaking on Hellebores. The competition is for 

the best bowl of hyacinths. New members very welcome. 

Enquiries 01547 529244. 

Jean Price

Winter Wonders

Sleeping Beauty

Bleddfa & Monaughty Events 

Committee

We are pleased to announce that our 

Safari Supper held on 12th Nov raised 

£75 for Bleddfa Church and £75 for 

Macmillan Cancer Support. Thank you to 

all those who took part and helped make 

it a very enjoyable evening.

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Whist Drive

There is a Whist Drive at Kinnerton 

Village Hall on Wednesday, 8th February 

from 7pm, proceeds to the Radnor Valley 

Conservatives.



41

First aconites 
January 6

First hellibore 
January 12

Tree creeper 
waiting for  spring

Photos by Mark 
and Laura



42

Our Petra celebrating

Canon Janet Russell & Friends

Photos by Janet Hewitt, 
Diocesan website

Ten children told the story. The shepherd looks high and low until he finds the lost sheep – hiding under the piano!

Lorraine Slaney, 
Helen Pilling, 

Corinne Rigby,
 Richard Holloway 

  
Photo by 

Geoff Hancock



43

This first issue of The Radnor comes at a time when we 

look back on 20 years of the ordination of women to 

the priesthood in the Church in Wales. There were 

celebrations in all six Dioceses in Wales on Saturday 7th 

January. In Brecon Cathedral, the preacher was the 

BishopsÊ Officer for Church and Society, Revd. Canon 

Carol Wardman. The Bishop presided at the Eucharist. 

In her address, Canon Carol said the fact that the 

anniversary coincided with the feast of the Epiphany was 

particularly appropriate. 

„The Epiphany is the demonstration or manifestation of 

Jesus to the Gentiles, in other words to the whole world. 

And that was an idea at least as revolutionary as the 

ordination of women to the priesthood has been.‰* 

This celebration came just weeks before the consecration 

of Canon Joanna Penberthy (from Holy Trinity in 

Llandrindod Wells) as the Bishop of St. DavidÊs and the 

retirement of Archbishop Barry Morgan, who will oversee 

her consecration. 

God has constantly renewed his church throughout the 

centuries. Whether lay or ordained, we are all privileged to 

be a part of the Body of Christ in our area, at this time. 

Melia Cope

Twenty Years of Women

*italics are mine, M.C.

Members of the Bleddfa Sewing Group were delighted 

to receive a much-appreciated donation of £400 to 

support the groupÊs ambitious tapestry project. The 

cheque was presented to the group by Geoff 

Hancock (BNM Alliance-customer liaison manager) 

and Richard Holloway (BNM Alliance-project manager). 

The donation will help towards the cost of making and 

mounting the tapestries. A big ÂTHANK YOUÊ from all the 

sewing group members for enabling them to proceed with 

their project. 

The eight tapestry designs, which are now finished, have 

been beautifully illustrated by Bas Titford, Pat Crewe, Rob 

Fountain and Shirley Elwell. Each tapestry design depicts 

a different key event in the history of Bleddfa from AD 

550-2016. The hard work of transferring the designs onto 

material has begun, after which the challenge of 

embroidering all eight tapestry panels will begin! Taking on 

the New Year challenge are the members of the sewing 

group who are Corinne Rigby, Helen Pilling, Lorraine 

Slaney, Pat Crewe, Shirley Elwell, Sue Fountain and 

Yvonne Baker. 

Many thanks to the Bleddfa community for supporting the 

Tapestry Project last year by attending a coffee and cake 

morning in Bleddfa Hall Barn. We anticipate future fund-

raising events as the project progresses – --watch this 

space. 

Lorraine Slaney

EditorÊs Note: BNM Alliance is re-building three Elan 

Valley Pipeline Tunnels (reported in the Beacon in Sept 

2016 and Jan 2017.}

From Tunnels to Tapestries 

Dolau Playschool 

QUIZ 
Friday 28th April

Dolau Hall

7 for 7.30pm

4 /5 people per team £2 per person

Bar and refreshments available

Place Names

English Welsh Meaning

New Radnor Maesyfed Boggy meadow

Knighton Tref-y-clawdd Town on the Dike

Knucklas  Cnwclas Green hillock

Gladestry Llanfair Llwyth 

Yfnwg

Church of St Mary of 

the clan of Dyfnog 

[maybe] 

Beguildy Begeildy The shepherd’s house



44

Come and warm yourself up on a cold winter night or chilly Sunday 
afternoon.

Castle Inn, Knucklas

We serve food every evening and Sunday 

lunch.

Monday to Saturday from 6.30pm

Sunday lunchtimes from 12 noon

Sunday evening from 7pm.

We also have five Bed and Breakfast rooms, including a family room, and 

our Function Room is available for larger gatherings.

Or visit us at: www.castleinnknucklas.co.uk  for more information.

Telephone:  01547 528150

GWYNETH PROSSER

TRAVEL COUNSELLOR

01686 467 590

07780 965737 

gwyneth.prosser@  

travelcounsellors.com

Painter and Decorator

Est 1993 

Douglas PreeceDouglas PreeceDouglas PreeceDouglas Preece

Tel: 01544 267713

       (Evenings)

Mobile: 07773 659107 

new-builds, renovations,
property maintenance & repairs

supply & fitting of uPVC windows,
fascia boards & guttering

internal & external decoration 

wall & floor tiling

• Reliable service

• No job too small

• Links to other reputable 
tradesmen

• Customer recommendations 

Midwales, Herefordshire, Shropshire 
borders



45

nidusarchitects
friendly, local RIBA chartered Architects

01544 350550 
w w w . n i d u s a r c h i t e c t s . c o . u k

Pump Chambers, Submersible and surface mounted Pumps,
ALL Sewage Treatment Plants repaired and serviced, 

Sales, Servicing and Breakdowns covered.

Bore Hole Pumps & Filters.  CCTV Drain Surveys.

Home Buyer/Seller surveys of sewage systems & septic tanks.

Septic Tank or Soak-Away Problems? YES!

We have a low cost*, minimal disruption solution for you.

Local company with over 10 years experience 
in sewage treatment plants and pumps.

Please call Dave or Gavin for enquiries or to arrange a visit. 
07779-592750   01547-520910 / 01568-610091

*compared to alternative solutions

W.E.PRICE & SON

High Street, Knighton

Carpet | Vinyls
Furniture - Oak, Pine, Indian

Fashion| Curtains | Bedding | Wool
Toys: Brio | Airfix | Ride-ons | Sylvanian | Britain 

  Bruder and more
Gifts | Jigsaws | Jewellery  | Greeting Cards   

 and more

Free measuring and fitting

Tel: 01547 528550

Specialist Engineers in Pumps and Sewage 
Treatment Plants covering Powys, 
Herefordshire and all surrounding areas.

State Registered 
Chiropodist

Sally Bright M.Ch.S., S.R.Ch.
is practising at

26 Station Road, Knighton
on Mondays and Thursdays

 For appointments telephone

07896 865 562

 ASHBURN VETERINARY CENTRE
Principal:  

Trevor Smart BVM&S, MRCVS 
 

 Station House, Station Road, 
Knighton, Powys LD7 1DT 

Tel: 01547 529 600 
 24 hour cover 

small and large animals 
Consultations by appointment 

YOGA & MEDITATION
for children & adults 

in & around Kington

Kundalini Yoga & meditation for adults,

 pregnancy, babies, children & teens. 

Daytime, after school & evening.

Beginners welcome!

Georgie also teaches in schools 

& offers private yogatherapy. 

She is also a certified ante natal & 

birth partner & offers 
breastfeeding support.

For a class schedule or more info

 call Georgie on

07807 550 653

www.healingspirits.co.uk

DALE WILLIAMS
PAINTING & DECORATING

Highest quality papers hung.
Tiling, coving & artexing.

General building maintenance

Tel: 01874 712206 

07800 541955

Fully insured & with over 15 years 

experience



46

Your local electrician

THE HOME SERVICE
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS
INSPECTIONS & TESTING
PART P REGISTERED
CONTRACTOR

Inspections & testing, mains upgrades, 

rewires, landlord inspections, new installations.

All types of electrical works carried out.
Please call for a free quote.

Dale Fox
2 Cross A Dyke
New Radnor
Presteigne
Powys LD8 

Tele:   01544 350458   Mobile 07791 561788  
Email: dalefox444@googlemail.com T

H
E

 H
O

M
E

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

Support and companionship just when you need it

Are you looking for affordable Sheltered Accommodation

with your main meals provided in a homely environment?

Abbeyfield House situated in Oak Meadow SY9 5PA

close to the Town Centre of Bishop’s Castle

offers all this, and independent living

with a balance of privacy, support and security

Please telephone 01588 630000

for more information

TSA Regulator of Social Housing No H4156Independent Provident Society No. 27255R

MAP RUBBER ROOFING

Qualified fitters of EPMD/single ply rubber 

roofing for flat roofs, shallow pitch roofs, 

gutter linings, extensions, repairs where 

long lasting durable materials are required. 
  

Other repairs welcome. 

Call Matthew Price 

01544 350852 or 

Mob 07766 562634

� Beechwood Blue

� Commercial Brown

� Rode Rock

� Speckledy

� Sussex White

Five Turnings Farm, Knighton

Tel: 01547 520204

Mob: 07503 507727

Email: mrlnprice@gmail.com

Point of Lay Pullets

ELWYN C. POWELL & DAUGHTER 
ELECTRICAL SERVICES

EST. 1980
 ECA MEMBER

PART P APPROVED CONTRACTOR
 Portable Appliance Testing

 Electrical Installation Condition -
 Reports

Domestic, Commercial 
Agricultural Installations 

V.A.T. Registered

 TEL: 01547-520028 
elwynpowell@hotmail.com

GLADESTRY WOMEN’S INSTITUTE

Come and join our friendly members

 on the third Tuesday of each month 

at 7:30 in Gladestry Village Hall.
 

INTERESTING PROGRAMME OF EVENTS

AND GOOD COMPANY

 Telephone Sian Derrick 

on 01544 370700

SEFYDLIAD MERCHED, 

LLANFAIR LLWYTH YFNWG

Just Decor
Female team of 

decorators

City & Guilds Qualified

        All types of
 Painting & Decorating

For free estimate call

 Beryl or Sandy

01544 260470 or 

07814 229809



47

FARM & GARDEN

MAINTENANCE
Fencing & Gardening

Hedge Trimming

Grass Cutting & Strimmer Work

Chain Saw Work

Tree Planting

David Eaton

01547 550161

07931 697694

PAUL NORTHWOOD

Central Villa, Llangunllo, 

Knighton, Powys LD7 1SR

01547 550284
Experienced maker of 

distinguished furniture

Restorer of antiques

Period Joinery

Carving and wood turning

Plans drawn to Local
Authority Approval

���� Conversions

� Extensions

www.inklinesltd.co.uk
01588 6409099
07899 961920

gareth@inklinesltd.co.uk

���� New Home Design

� Farm Buildings

If you're walking down the right 

path and you're willing to keep 

walking, eventually you'll make 

progress. 

- Barack Obama

Nave and Chancel at St David’s Whitton, 
our featured church this month



48

Feb Baptist Chapels

5 Norton Street: Café Style, Rev Patrick 

Baker/Nick and Bridget Andrews, 11am

5 Gravel Chapel: Revd Richard Mansel, 2.30pm

5 Coxall: Kevin Dare at 2-30pm

5 New Radnor Baptist: Rev Patrick Baker, 3pm

12 Knucklas: Rev Michael Humphries, 6pm

26 Norton Street: Joint service with Methodist  

Rev Michael Humphries at 11am

26 Knucklas: Sue Wilson and friends 6pm

26 New Radnor Baptist: Rev Geoff Cable, 3pm

26 Maesyrhelem, 6.30pm.

Note: Norton Street now meet for coffee for 10.30 

then service 11am.

Funerals:

Nov 26  Edward Goodhead, St DavidÊs, Whitton

Dec 3   Trevor Johnson [92], Hereford Cremation

Dec 14 George Hare, Hereford Crematorium

Jan 4 Joyce Crossley [90], St PeterÊs, Evancoyd.

Jan 13  Billy Thomas Price (Prosser) [19], St Edwards, 

Knighton

Jan 14  Janette (Jetty) Davies [89], St Edwards, Knighton

Jan 21 Thomas Frank Bright [74], St CynlloÊs, Llangunllo.

Jan 25  Rodney Clive Price, St PeterÊs, Evancoyd.

From the Registers

Knighton Roman Catholic Church 

Our Lady of Perpetual Succour and St Nicholas

Priest: Father Michael

Every Sunday: 11am Holy Communion

Every Thursday: 11.30 Holy Communion

Feb Knighton Methodist Church

5  Rev Den Bulloss, 11am Holy Communion.

12 Rev Bill Hubbard, 11am Service

19 Rev Donald Pickard, 11am Service

26 Norton Street: Joint service with Baptists,

Rev Michael Humphries at 11am

Presteigne & Borders Floral ArtPresteigne & Borders Floral ArtPresteigne & Borders Floral ArtPresteigne & Borders Floral Art    
SocietySocietySocietySociety

    Wednesday, February 8Wednesday, February 8Wednesday, February 8Wednesday, February 8thththth, 7.30, 7.30, 7.30, 7.30

Memorial Hall, Presteigne

A demonstration by Janet Griffithsdemonstration by Janet Griffithsdemonstration by Janet Griffithsdemonstration by Janet Griffiths

‘Twigs and Things’

Visitors welcome : £5
***

Phone 01547 529244 for details

Presteigne Writers’ CirclePresteigne Writers’ CirclePresteigne Writers’ CirclePresteigne Writers’ Circle

Do you love words, enjoy writing for 

pleasure?

Join a group of like-minded people on 3rd 

Tuesdays, 7.30

in Presteigne Assembly Rooms

£2 to come to an introductory meeting, £15 

for a year.

Contact Dominic Clarke, 01544 260255 

Matt Nichol at www.mngardendesign.co.uk



49

Dates For Your Diary

January

31 Parish Share Consultation Meeting, Holy Trinity 

Llandrindod Wells, 7pm.

February

1 Heyope Church Committee, Bridge House, Knucklas, 

7pm. 

 Knighton W.I., Tower Gallery. Norma Olds: Life as a 

Shepherdess, 7.30pm.

 Felindre W.I., Felindre Village Hall, Jo Lewis: „Cake 

Toppers‰, 7 30p.m. 

 Llanfihangel Nant Melan PCC meeting at The Red 

Lion. 7.30pm.

2 Open the Book: ÂRuth Finds a New Home.Ê Knighton 

School, 2.45pm.

3 Llanfairwaterdine W.I. Everest Hall, Adam Davies: 

Skyborry Cider, 7pm.

 Flicks in the Sticks: ÂBridget JonesÊs Baby,Ê Drill Hall, 

Knighton, 7.30pm..

4 Bingo at St EdwardÊs Church Hall, Knighton, 7pm.

5 Welcome to Worship, St EdwardÊs Church Hall, 6pm.

7 Bleddfa Sewing Group, Bleddfa Centre, 10.30am.

 Felindre Village Hall Committee, 8pm.

 Llangunllo W.I., home of Karen Edgar, 2.30pm.

8 Holy Communion, St MaryÊs, New Radnor, followed 

by lunch at the Community Centre, 11am.

 Norton Committee Meeting, 10.30am.

 Ministry Area Team meeting at Bob Williams home, 

7.30pm

9 Open the Book: Deborah the Judge. Knighton School 

2.45pm.

 Gladestry PCC meeting at Gladestry Village Hall, 

7.30pm.

11 Messy Church at New Radnor Community Centre, 

11am to 1pm.

 Music in New Radnor Community Hall. The Carnival 

Band: Carnivalesque. 7.30pm.

12 Sung Evensong at St Mary MagdaleneÊs Bleddfa led by 

Cantorion Singers, 6.30pm.

13 Teme Valley GardenersÊ Club, Edward Smith: 

Hellebores. Knucklas Community Centre, 7.30pm.

14 Evancoyd PCC meeting at Evenjobb Village Hall. 

7.30pm.

 Bleddfa Bistro at Bleddfa Centre.

15 Llangunllo Church Council meeting, venue to be 

confirmed, 7pm.

16 Open the Book: ÂHannahÊs Prayer,Ê Knighton School 

2.45pm.

17 Flicks in the Sticks: ÂThe Girl on the Train,Ê Drill Hall, 

Knighton, 7.30pm.

 Community meeting in Gladestray Hall,7.30pm.

18 Coffee Morning, St EdwardÊs Hall, 10.30.

 Flicks in the Sticks: ÂCasablanca,’ Llanfair Waterdine, 

Everest Hall, 7 for 7.30pm.

19 Welcome to Worship, St EdwardÊs Church Hall, 6pm.

21 Mothers Union ÂWave of PrayerÊ at The Rectory, New 

Radnor, 9-10am

 SBleddfa Sewing Group, Bleddfa Centre, 10.30am.

 St DavidÊs Ladies Guild, Knucklas Community Centre, 

Jane Griffiths: Tesco with samples/diet/cheeses. 

7.30pm.

 Gladestry W.I., Village Hall. Jo Hammond: Border 

Beauty, 7pm.

�22 Midweek Communion at St EdwardÊs, Knighton, 

11am.

March

1 Ash Wednesday, Holy Communion at St EdwardÊs 

Knighton, 11am

 Holy Communion at St MaryÊs Bleddfa, 7pm. 

 Lent House Group, The Gables, Norton, 7.30pm.

3 WomenÊs World Day of Prayer, Knighton Roman 

Catholic Church, 6.30pm. 

4 Messy Church at New Radnor Community Centre, 

11am to 1pm.

 Bingo at St EdwardÊs Church Hall, Knighton, 7pm.

5 Installation of Melia Cope as Canon at Brecon 

Cathedral Evensong, 3.30pm.



50

Index
4

49 Club Winners....................... 9

A
Aconites.................................. 41

B
Baptist Chapels....................... 48

Bible Study and Prayer........... 13

Bingo................................ 27, 33

Bleddfa & Monaughty Events 

Committee.............................. 40

C
Candlemas.............................. 40

Carnivalesque......................... 23

Chatterbrook WI..................... 27

Children’s Page....................... 35

Christmas Carol........................ 9

Churches Together.................. 13

Coffee Morning...................... 27

Consultation Meeting............... 7

Contacts.................................... 3

Cwmwhitton Farm.................. 21

D
Diary Dates............................. 49

Diocesan Prayer...................... 10

Disco....................................... 33

Dolau Playschool Quiz........... 43

Domestic Service.................... 25

Dwynwen................................ 31

E
Elan Valley Pipeline............... 43

Epiphany................................. 13

Evensong at Bleddfa................. 7

Evergreen Club....................... 27

F
Farm Focus............................. 21

Felindre WI............................. 25

Flicks in the Sticks.................. 29

Floral Art Society................... 48

Food Bank............................... 13

G
Gladestry................................... 9

Gladestry Grants....................... 9

Gladestry W.I.......................... 27

Grants........................................ 9

Gremolata............................... 19

H
Hellibore................................. 41

Historic Photo......................... 21

I
Isaiah......................................... 5

J
Jean Coulthard........................ 25

Jumble Sale............................. 17

K
Kington Choral Society.......... 29

Kington Food Bank.................. 9

Knighton W.I.......................... 25

Knighton W.I.......................... 49

Knucklas Notes....................... 15

Knucklas Photo....................... 21

L
Ladies Guild........................... 10

Leg Club................................. 15

Lent Group.............................. 19

Llanddwyn Island................... 31

Llanfair Waterdine W.I........... 25

Llangunllo Hall 200 Club Draw 

27

Llangunllo W.I........................ 25

Lost sheep............................... 42

Lovespoons............................. 31

Lunch Club for Seniors........... 13

M
Mark Beaton............................. 4

Mee,Jocelyn Anne.................. 17

Midweek Holy Communions.... 7

Ministry Area Lsaunch........... 10

Mothers’ Union......................... 7

Music in New Radnor............. 23

N
Norton Church........................ 17

O
Open the Book........................ 42

Ordination of women.............. 43

Our Page................................. 35

P
Pilleth Trustees....................... 19

Q
Queen’s Birthday Celebration. .  9

Quiet Hour of Contemplation.  13

R
Radnor Valley School............. 33

Ramblers................................. 23

Recipe..................................... 19

Refugee Support Group.......... 17

Registers................................. 48

Rhayader Male Voice Choir... 23

Roman Catholic Church......... 48

Rotary Club............................... 7

S
Safari Supper.......................... 40

Services................................... 52

Short-mat Bowls....................... 9

Sleeping Beauty...................... 40

St David’s Day........................ 15

St Dwynwen........................... 31

St Edward’s............................. 27

T
The Radnor............................... 4

Theology Circle...................... 13

Tree Creeper........................... 41

V
Vesuvius................................. 10

W
W.I.s........................................ 25

Welcome................................... 4

Welcome to Worship................ 5

Welsh place names................. 43

Women’s World Day of Prayer  5

Writers’ Circle........................ 48

Z
Zambia.................................... 25

Abbreviations on back cover: 

Ministry Area Beacon Hill Benefice East Radnor Benefice New Radnor Group

MC Melia Cope 
MB Mark Beaton 
MRW Meinir Ronicle
CH Christobel 

Hargreaves
LS Leigh Spicer

DY Donald Yonge 
LWJ Laura Woodside- 

Jones 

JH John Hanna
NO Norma Olds 
AG Audrey Green 
PJC Peter Cope 
JG John Greaves 
IG Iris Greaves 
DD David Davies 
JW Jim Walbran 
MT Mike Thompson 
GW Geoff Weaver 

CG Christine Gould 
HC Heather Carrington

LWL Lay Worship Leader



Readings



F
e
b
/

M
a
rc

h
 

2
0
1
7

F
irst S

u
n
d
a
y
 

F
e
b
 5

th
 (G

re
e
n
)

4
th

 b
e
fo

re
 L

e
n
t

S
e
c
o
n
d
 S

u
n
d
a
y

F
e
b
 1

2
th

 (G
re

e
n
)

3
rd

 b
e
fo

re
 L

e
n
t

T
h
ird

 S
u
n
d
a
y
 

F
e
b
 1

9
th

 (G
re

e
n
)

2
n
d
 b

e
fo

re
 L

e
n
t

F
o
u
rth

 S
u
n
d
a
y

F
e
b
 2

6
th

  (G
re

e
n
)

L
a
st b

e
fo

re
 L

e
n
t

A
sh

 W
e
d

M
a
rc

h
 1

st

F
irst S

u
n
d
a
y
 

M
a
rc

h
 5

th
 (P

u
rp

le
)

L
e
n
t 1

R
e
a
d
in

g
s

Isa
ia

h
 5

8
.1

-9
a

[9
b
-1

2
]

P
sa

lm
 1

1
2
.1

-9
 [1

0
]

1
 C

o
rin

th
ia

n
s

    2
.1

-1
2
, [1

3
-1

6
]

M
a
tth

e
w

 5
. 1

3
-2

0

D
e
u
te

ro
n
o
m

y
 

   3
0
.1

5
-2

0
P
sa

lm
 1

1
9
.1

-8
1
 C

o
rin

th
ia

n
s 3

.1
-9

M
a
tth

e
w

 5
.2

1
-3

7

G
e
n
e
sis 1

.1
 - 2

.3
P
sa

lm
 1

3
6
.1

-9
, 

   2
3
-2

6
R
o
m

a
n
s 8

.1
8
-2

5
M

a
tth

e
w

 6
.2

5
-3

4

E
x
o
d
u
s 2

4
.1

2
-1

8
P
sa

lm
 2

. [9
9
]

2
 P

e
te

r 1
.1

6
-2

1
M

a
tth

e
w

 1
7
.1

-9
 5

M
in

istry
A

re
a

S
e
rv

ic
e
s

o
f 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
w

ith
A

sh
in

g

1
1
:0

0
a
m

S
t E

d
w

a
rd

’s
K
n
ig

h
to

n
(M

C
)

7
:0

0
p
m

S
t M

a
ry

M
a
g
d
a
le

n
e
’s

B
le

d
d
fa

(M
B
)

G
e
n
e
sis 2

.1
5
-1

7
;

   3
.1

-7
P
sa

lm
 3

2
R
o
m

a
n
s 5

.1
2
-1

9
M

a
tth

e
w

 4
.1

-1
1

B
e
a
c
o
n

H
ill

B
e
g
u
ild

y
S
t M

ich
a
e
l

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
C

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
R

W
M

o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:0

0
a
m

M
C

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

B
le

d
d
fa

M
a
ry

 M
a
g
d
a
le

n
e

8
:3

0
p
m

 M
C

C
o
m

p
lin

e
6
:3

0
p
m

 E
v
e
n
so

n
g

C
a
n
to

ria
n
 S

in
g
e
rs

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

8
:3

0
p
m

 C
o
m

p
lin

e
L
a
y
 le

d

H
e
y
o
p
e

S
t D

a
v
id

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
:0

0
p
m

 M
C

E
v
e
n
so

n
g

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
C

S
t D

a
v
id

's D
a
y

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

L
la

n
g
u
n
llo

S
t C

y
n
llo

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

6
:3

0
p
m

 M
B

E
v
e
n
in

g
 W

o
rsh

ip
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

E
a
st 

R
a
d
n
o
r

C
a
sc

o
b

S
t M

ich
a
e
l

3
:0

0
p
m

 N
O

 E
v
e
n
in

g
 W

o
rsh

ip
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
:0

0
p
m

 L
S

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

K
n
ig

h
to

n
S
t E

d
w

a
rd

9
:3

0
a
m

 IG
M

o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
9
:3

0
a
m

 M
C

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
0
:3

0
a
m

 M
C

F
a
m

ily
 S

e
rv

ic
e

9
:3

0
a
m

 J
H

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
:3

0
a
m

 M
C

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip

N
o
rto

n
S
t A

n
d
re

w
1
1
:0

0
a
m

 P
J
C

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
T

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
1
1
a
m

 J
G

 o
r P

J
C

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
1
:0

0
a
m

 G
W

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

P
ille

th
S
t M

a
ry

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

W
h
itto

n
S
t D

a
v
id

9
:3

0
a
m

 M
C

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
:3

0
a
m

D
D

/J
W

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
9
:3

0
a
m

 C
H

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
:3

0
a
m

 M
C

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
9
:3

0
a
m

 P
J
C

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

N
e
w

R
a
d
n
o
r

C
o
lv

a
S
t D

a
v
id

2
:3

0
p
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

2
:3

0
p
m

 M
B

S
t D

a
v
id

's D
a
y

E
v
a
n
c
o
y
d

S
t P

e
te

r
1
1
:0

0
a
m

  M
B

F
a
m

ily
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
:0

0
p
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
R

F
a
m

ily
 S

e
rv

ic
e

G
la

d
e
stry

S
t M

a
ry

5
:0

0
p
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
:1

5
a
m

  M
B

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
1
1
:1

5
a
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
6
:0

0
p
m

 H
C

E
v
e
n
in

g
 W

o
rsh

ip
5
:0

0
p
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

L
la

n
a
n
g
e
l 

N
a
n
t M

e
la

n
S
t M

ich
a
e
l

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
:0

0
p
m

 M
B

E
v
e
n
in

g
 W

o
rsh

ip
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
e
w

 R
a
d
n
o
r

S
t M

a
ry

9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
6
:0

0
p
m

In
fo

rm
a
l W

o
rsh

ip
9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B

M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B

H
o
ly

 C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n


